10.

11.

12.
13.
14,

AGENDA

MEETING OF THE COMMONWEALTH TRANSFORTATION BOARD
Richmond, Virginia
September 15, 1988
10:00 a.m.

Public Comment

Action on Minutes of Meetings of April 21 {Revised) and
May 19, 1988

Action on Permits Issued and Canceled from August 18, 1988 to
September 14, 1988

Action on Additions, Abandonments, or Other Changes in the
Secondary System from July 28, 1988 to August 28, 1988

Action on Discontinuances in the Secondary System - Augusta,
Tazewell and Wythe Counties

Action on Additions, Abandonments, Discontinuances or Other
Changes in the Primary System Due to Relocation and
Congstruction - Bedford and Frederic¢k Counties

Action on Maintenance Payments - Arlington and Henrico Counties
City Street Mileage
Action on Bids Received August 23, 1988

Guidelines for Considering Requests for Restricting Through
Trucks on Secondary Highways

Through Truck Restriction - Routes 1604, 1603 and 1601
Fairfax County

1982 surface Transportation Assistance Act
Hauling Permit Manual Policy Amendment

Consultant Agreement: Proj. R000-029-249,C507
Fairfax County Parkway (Fairfax County)
Fr: Int. of Stringfellow/Thompson Roads
To: Int. of Route 50
Frank Coleman & Associates
Construction Inspection Services



15.

Consultant Agreement: Proj. RO00-029-249,C504
Fairfax County Parkway (Fairfax County)
Fr: 0.1 Mi,. N. of West Ox Road
To: Int. of Pranklin Farm Road
8echtel Civil, Inc.
Construction Inspection Services

Consultant Agreement: Proj. 0258-114-109,PE101
Route 25B — City of Hampton {(Mercury Blvd.)
Fr: Armistead Avenue
To: King Street
Bengtson, DeBell, Elkin & Titus
Supplemental Agreement #1

Consultant Agreement: Proj. UO00-106-104,PE101
city of Colonial Heights
Fr: Int. of Temple Avenue
To: Int. of Ellerslie Avenue
and
Proj. U000-106-105,PELO01
City of Ceclonial Heights
Fr: Int. of Conduit Road
To: Int. of Route 1,301 (Boulevard)
Miller-Stephenson & Asscociates, P.C.
Engineering Services

Consultant Agreement: Proj. 0001-123-105,PE101
Cities of Colonial Heights and Petersburg
Fr: Wythe Street
To: Petersburg NCL/Colonial Heights SCL

and

Proj. 0001-106-107,PEL(Q1
Cities of Colonial Heights and Petersburg
Fr: Petersburg NCL/Colonial Heights SCL
To: Lafayette Avenue
Hayes, Seay, Mattern and Mattern, Inc.
Engineering Services

Consultant Agreement: Northern Virginia District
Resource Applications, Inc.
Censtruction Inspection Services

Location Proj. 0029-025-110,PE101,C501

& Design: Route 29 (Lee Highway} -~ Fairfax County
Fr: 0.05 Mi. W. Int. Graham Road
To: 0.16 Mi. E. Int. Route 495

Location Froj., 0267-029-101,FE100
& Design: Route 267 (Dulles Toll Road) - Fairfax and Loudoun
Counties
Fr: Route 7 (Leesburg Pike)
To: Route 28 (Sully Recad}



ls.

17.
18.
19.

20.

21.

Location
& Design:

Proj. 0620-090-P49,M501
Route 620 - Surry County
Fr: Int. Route 626

To: Int. Route 31

Conveyances: Route

Route
Route
Route
Route
Route

14
58
621
627
642
720

Rail Industrial Access:

Preliminary 1982 Norfolk-Virginia Beach Toll Road Budget

Report of the Joint Internal Audit and Budget and Finance
Committee Meeting

New Business

Adjourn

City of Virginia Beach
City of Galax

York County

City of suffolk
Northumberland County
Augusta County

Frederick County



MINUTES
OF
MEETING OF THE COMMONWEALTH TRANSPORTATION BOARD
Richmond, virginia

S5eptember 15, 1986

The monthly neeting of the Commonwealth
Transportation Board was held in the Central Office
in Richmond, Virginia, on September 15, 1988, The
Chairman, Mr. Ray D. Pethtel, presided.

Present: Messcs. Pethtel, Bacon, Beyer,
Davidson, Hunphreys, Kelly, Leafe, Malbon,
Musselwhite, Quicke, Smalley and Waldman and
Mrs. Kincheloe and Dr. Thomas.

Absent: Dr., Howlette.

During the public comment portion of the meeting
Mr. Jack Davis, Councilman and Chairman of the Street
Committee, Town of Stephens City, spoke in opposition
to the designation as an Access Highway (1982 Surface
Transportation Assistance Act) of Route 11, from
Route 37 (Frederick County) to Route T-627 (Town of
Middletown). Mr. Bob Watkins, Planning Director,
Frederick County, also spoke in opposition of this
designation of Route 11.

Mr. Bob Futsler, Jr. of High Point Truck Stop,
Inc. and Mr. Dennis Lilly of Dennis Lilly Trucking
Company, spoke in support of the designation as an
Access Highway of Route 11, from Route 37 {Frederick
county) to Route T-627 (Town of Middletown).

Hearing no objection, Mr. Pethtel indicated the
agenda would be amended to allow action on the
designation as an Access Highway of Route 11
following action on the city street mileages.



9/15/88

on motion of Dr. Thomas, seconded by HMr.
Davidson, the revised minutes of the meeting of
April 21, 1988 and the minutes of the meeting of
May 19, 1988, were approved.

Oon metion of Mr. Kelly, seconded by
Mr. Musselwhite, permits issued and canceled from
August 18, 1988 to September 4, 1988, inclusive, as
shown by the records of the Department, were
approved.

Moved by Mr. Pavidson, seconded by Dr. Thomas,
that the Board approve additions and abandonments to
the Secondary System from July 28, 1988 to
August 28, 1988, inclusive, as shown by the records
of the Department. Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Kelly, seconded by Mr. Bacon, that
|

WHEREAS, by proper resolutions, the Boards of
Supervisors of Augusta, Tazewell and Wythe Counties
have . requested that certain roads which no longer
gerve as a public necessity be discentinued as parts
of the Secondary System of Highways:

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to
Section 33.1-150 of the Cede of Virginia of 1950, as
amended, the following roads are discontinued as
parts of the Secondary System of Highways, effective
this date.

Augusta County - Section 4 - Route 641 ~ From:
Route 250 to 0.03 Mile East
of Route 250
0.03 Mi.

Augusta County - Secticn 3 - Route 1314 - From:
Route 250 to 0.03 Mile South
of Route 250

0.03 Mi.

.



9/15/88

Tazewell County - Route 640 - From: Route 720
to 0.05 Mile North of Route
720; Frem 0.11 Mile North of
Route 720 to 0.23 Mile North
of Route 720

0.17 Mi,

Wythe County - Section 2 - Route 618 - From:
Station 10+96 to 0,06 Mile West
of Station 10+86

0.06 Mi.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Beyer, seconded by Mr. Kelly, that

WHEREAS, Route 460 (0ld Route 297) ‘in Bedford
County has been altered and reconstructed as shown on
plans for Project: 6297-009,103,RW-202; and

WHEREAS, one section of the old road is no
longer necessary as a public road, the new rocad
serving the same citizens as the old, and is no
longer necessary for purposes of the State Highway
System;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the action
at the November 3, 19855 meeting authorizing
discontinuance of the aforementioned Section 1 of
Route 460 (0l1d Route 297) in Bedford County be
rescinded; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section
33.1-148 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended,
0.15 mile of o0ld Route 460 (01ld Route 297) shown in
blue and designated as Section 1 on the plat dated
September 24, 1954, Project: 6297-009-103,RW-202, be
abandoned as a part of the State Highway System.

Motion carried.



9/15/88

Moved by Mr. Beyer, seconded by Mr. Kelly, that

WHEREAS, o0ld Route 50 in Prederick County has
been altered and reconstructed as shown on plans for
Project: 0017-034-101,RW-201; and

WHEREAS, one section of the old road 1is no
longer negcessary as a public rocad, the new road
serving the same citizens as the old, and is no
longer necessary for purpeses of the State Highway
System;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to
Section 33.1-148 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as
amended, 0.24 mile of old Route 50, shown in blue and
designated as Section 2 on the plat dated
August 8, 1972, Project: 0017-024-101,RW-201 be
abandoned as a part of the State Highway System.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Humphreys, seconded by Mr. Kelly,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-23.5:1 of the Code of
virginia, as amended, provides for calculating
maintenance allocations to counties which have
withdrawn from the secondary system of state highways
and making maintenance payments; and

WHEREAS, such maintenance payments shall be
based on the number of lane-miles of such roads or
streets accepted for maintenance by the 1local
governing body; and

WHEREAS, payments for lane-miles shall be made
at a rate prescribed in BSection 33.1-23.5:1 for
Fiscal Year 1986 and adjusted as prescribed for
subsequent years; and

WHEREAS, funds allocated by the Board for such
maintenance payments shall be paid in equal sums in
each quarter of the fiscal year; and



9/15,/88

WHEREAS, no payment shall be made without the
approval of the Commonwealth Transportation Board.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the yearly
and guarterly payments for each locality are hereby
approved as indicated on the attached tabulation
sheets numbered 5a through 5b.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Davidson, seconded by Dr. Thomas,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code of
Virginia, as amended, provides for the purpose of
calculating wurban maintenance allocations and making
maintenance payments, that the Department shall
divide affected highways into two categories: (1)
principal and minor arterial roads, and (2) collector
and local streets; and

WHEREAS, the Department relogged these roads and
streets in their entirety, thereby, establishing a
(1) State Functional Classification System, (2) Urban
Maintenance Inventory, and (3} City and Town maps
depicting those roads and streets eligible to receive
subject maintenance payments; and

WHEREAS, such maintenance payments shall be
based on the number of moving-lane miles of such
roads or streets available to peak-hour traffic in
each category in each locality; and

WHEREAS, payments for each category shall be
made at a rate prescribed in Section 33.1-41.1 for
Fiscal Year 1986 and adjusted as prescribed for
subsequent years; and

WHEREAS, funds allocated by the Board for such
maintenance payments shall be paid in egqual sums in
each quarter of the fiscal year; and

WHEREAS, no payment shall be made without the
approval of the Board;

—§—



ARLINGTON COUNTY
Construction and Maintenance Allocatien

Fiscal 198889

Regular Construction Allocation $5,584,839
Less Federal-Aid 670,181
TOTAL Net Construction § 4,914,658.00

Maintenance Payment

(Rate/Lane Miles X Annual Adjustment = 1988 Rate)

(7201 X 1.168 = $8,410.77)

Lane Miles X $8,410.77

947.65 X $8,410.77 $ 7,970,466,00
TOTAL Annual Payment $12,885,124.00
QUARTERLY Payment $ 3,221,281.00

-Cn-



HENRICO COUNTY
Construction and Maintenance Allocation

Fiscal 1988-89

Regular Construction Allccation $7,068,335
Less Federal-Aid $ 848,200
TOTAL Net Construction $ 6,220,135.00

Maintenance Payment

{Rate/Lane Miles X Annual Adjustment = 1988 Rate)

(3616 X 1.168 = $4,223.49)

Lane Miles X $4,223.49

2,378.%4 X $4,223.49 $10,047,429.00
TOTAL Annual Payment $16,267,564.00
QUARTERLY Payment $ 4,066,891.00

—5h-



9/15/88

NCW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the yearly
and quarterly payments for each locality are hereby
approved as indicated on the attached tabulation
sheets numbered 6a through é&x.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Humphreys, seconded by Mr. Smalley,
that

WHEREAS, by resolution dated May 17, 1984, this
Board (formerly Commission} designated a 1list of
qualifying highways for the operation of larger
trucks under the STAA of 1982; and

WHEREAS, this same resclution provided that from
time to time as appropriate and with due notice, this
Board may modify any of the stated provisions and
may, as well, add or delete designated and qualifying
highways. '

NOwW, THEREFORE, BE 1IT RESOLVED, that the
following route can safely accommodate the larger
vehicles and 1is necessary to provide reasonable
access as provided by law and is, therefore,
designated as an Access Highway in addition to the
one-half mile of Access from the Qualifying Highways:

County or City Route From To

Frederick Co. 11 Route 37 Route T-627

Town of Middletown (Frederick Co.) (Town of
Middletown)

Motion carried; Mr. Leafe voiting no.

Moved by Mr. Humphreys, seconded by Mr. Smalley,
that

WHEREAS, by resolution dated May 17, 1984, this
Board (formerly Commission) désgignated a list of
qualifying highways for the operation of larger
trucks under the STAA of 1982; and



I e e i e e

T ———

o o . o . L S

REL (Gl upar 03-13-88
URBAN DIVISION
URBAM MUMWICIPAL MILEREE AMD PAYNENTS BRSED OM
STATE FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION
UDBOT BOARD APPROVED: (9-1S-£8 FY 8B-B49
DISTRIET JCENTERLINE | LAME | RATE PER | QUARTERLY | ANNUAL [ EYW3 | #bIT I EXPERDITURES
Mancicpality | MILERGE | MILERSE | L/ { PRAYMENT I PAYRENT | TOTRLS | AMOUNT | {DEFICIENCY)
1 | 2 I3 | 4 | 3 | 6 | T | 0 | 98-6
BRISTOL DISTRICT | | | i i | | |
| [ | | 1 | { }
Rbiagden I { { | | | | i
| i | | | | { |
Principal Arterisls | L4 | 2,80 1 %3,095 | $5,540.40 | $26,193.60 | | i
Kisor Arterials I 85 | 1652 | 9,095 | 437,562.35 |  $150,248.40 | i |
Gltectens 4% 1 988 | 85,340 | $13,189.80 |  $52,758.20 | | !
Lacals | 3%.82 | 7267 | #5340 | $97,014.45 |  $303,057.80 | | |
Tatals: | 46.32 | 101,95 | | $154,315.00 | $5i%.280.00 ) | !
| | } I | } | }
Comb PH/MA ] .00 § 19.40 | 9,095 | S4LM0TS | SI76,443.00 | | [
Conb CO1L/LOC PoAL32 1 82,55 | 5,340 | $110,204,25 | $440,817.00 | | I
Totals: P 48,32 | 101,95 | | $154,315.00 | $617,280.00 i $0.00 | $0.00 |  ($617,260.00)
} I [ i I | | i
Big Stene Gap i | ] } | I | |
| | | | { I | 1
Principa) Arterials | 0,00 | 000 | $9,085 | $0.00 | $0.00 | | |
Hinor Arterials | .4 | 10,8 | 9,088 |  $24,601.98 | £98,407,90 | | |
Collactors 1 0.60 + 90,00 } $5340 | $0.00 | $0.00 | ! 1
Lecals | .8 | 45,62 | 5,340 |  $60,902.70 |  $243,610.80 | t i
Tatals; | 2835 | 56.44 | i $83,504,60 |  $342,01B.70 { } b
| [ [ i [ i [ t
Canb PA/MA | 5.4 | 10,82 |  $5,085 |  $24,60,98 1 $38,407.90 | [ |
Conb COL/LOC | 2294 | 4562 | 85,340 |  $60,902.70 |  $243,610.80 | [ |
Totals: b BB 0 54| | $85,304.68 |  $342,018.%¢ | $0.00 | $0.00 ) ($M42,01B.70)
! | | | | | { }
Bluefield | [ | | | | | }
| i i | | | i |
Principal Arteriais | 0.00 | 0.00 | %9095 | $0.00 | $0.00 | | |
Hinor Rrierials | 755 | 1618 [ 99,085 | 435,789.28 |  S14%,157.10 | | |
Lollectors | 1.2 | 3H | 5440 | $4,325.40 | #0160 | | |
Locals I BB 1 WA 1 530 | $40,490.55 | $161,962.20 | | |
Totals: | W4 | 865 | | $81,605.22 |  $326,420.%0 | | |
[ | | i * i | }
Cosh PA/MR [ 155 | 1648 1 49,09 1  $35,989.2 |  S147,157.10 | i |
Coab COLALOC | 16,88 | 3357 | 85,340 | $44,815.95 |  $179,263.80 | I ]
Tetals: | 24431 &7 I $BL,805,70 | $3%6.420.90 | $0.00 | $0.00 | [$326,420.90)
i | I | | | | [
Bristel | I [ [ I ! i |
| | [ | | { | |
Principal Arterials |  10.40 | 20,07 | $9,085 | #63,824.16 |  $295,296.65 | { I
Hiner Arterials | 9.60 | 19.84 | $9,095 |  $40,563.70 |  $152,254.80 | i }
Collectors | M) 1636 | 85,340 | $21,013.90 | $07,255.60 | | |
Lagals I 66,28 F f70.93 | 85,340 | $229,606.65 |  $918,426.60 | | |

-Ga-



FREE 2

RELCAMM upat 03-15-68
LEBAH DIVISION
URBAM MUNICIPRL MILEAGE AND PRYMENTS BRSED ON
STATE FUNCTIOMAL CLASSIFECATICH
JOOT BOARD APPROVED: 65-15-8B FY 82-89
o B i o T B i e ol i el
DISTRICT (CENTERLIME | LAME | RATE PER | QUARTERLY } ANRLIAL I FYU-3 | RUDIT | EXPENDITURES
funcicpality | MILERGE | MILEAGE | LM | PAYHENT | PRYHENT | TOTRLS |  RMDUNT | (DEFICIEMCY)
| | 2 | 3 | 4 i 5 i 6 I ? [ ] | 9/8-§
Totals: | 413 | 23424 | { $355,808.41 | $1,423,231.65 | I |
i | | i [ | [ |
Coab PAZMA | 20,00 | 45,93t | $9,095 | S104,382.86 | $417,551.45 | | l
Conb COL/LOC | %405 | 188,33 1 $5,340 | %251,420.55 | $1,005,682.20 | ! |
Tetals: | 11413 | 23424 | | $355,000.4f { $1,423,233.65 | $0.00 | $0.00 | ($1,423,233.65)
| ) J i [ | I i
farien i } ' | i | [ |
| i | | i | [ |
Principal Arterials | 0.9 | 364 | $9,005 | $0,276.45 | $33,105.80 | | |
Hinar Arterials | 53 | 14,32 | 89,095 | $32,560.10 (  $130,240.40 | | |
Collecters | 364 | T2 | $5.540 | $9,710.80 | $38,875.20 | ] I
Lacals oW b 4818 | 5,340 | $64,320.30 | $2T.261.20 | [ |
Totals; I M08 | 13.42 | | $114,075.68 |  $452,502.60 | [ |
| [ [ | ! | [ |
Conb PA/MA | 6.30 | 1T.% | 89,095 |  S40.836.55 |  $163,345.20 | [ |
Cosb COLAOC I T | N4 | $5, 0 | $M4,039.10 | $296,15B.40 | | i
Totals: | .05 | 73.42 | | $114,B75.85 |  $459,502,60 | $0.00 | $0.00 | ($459,502.60)
| [ I | | | | |
{orton | | i | | | | |
i [ [ ) | | i |
Principal Rrierials | 6.00 | 000 | 89,085 | £0.00 | $0.00 | i |
Miner Arterials | 0.00 | 000 | 39,095 | $0.00 | $0.00 | { |
Collectars | 745 1 (573 ] 85,340 1  $20,999.55 | £03,998.20 | | |
Locats | 048 | 40.% | 55,340 | 534,681.60 | $218,726.40 | | |
Totals: | M6 | SE.69 | i STHB8L.15 1 $302,724.50 | | |
t i i i | | i |
Comd PR/MR i 0.00 | 0.00 | 59,09 | $0.00 | $0.00 | i j
Comb COL/LOGC ] 63 | 5669 | $5,340 | S75.R81.15 | $302,T24.60 | l [ -
Totals: ! .63 | 95689 | I STS,B8L.45 | $302,724.60 | 50.00 | $0.00 | ($302,724.50)
| | | I I | { [
tichlands I | | ] | l | |
] i | I | } | |
Princigal Mrteriats | 0.2 | 328 | $5,0% | $7,457.90 | $29,831.60 | I |
Kinor Rrterials [ 0.60 | 0,060 | #9095 | $0.00 | $0.00 | | |
Collectors [ 392 1 B4 1 8534 | S1L,24070 ) $44,382.80 | | |
Lecels | 1599 | .4 | $5,240 | $41,932.35 | $167,729. 40 | | }
Tatals: | 2067 | 4341 | | $60,60.95 |  $242,523.80 | | i
i | | | } | | }
{oab PAZMA I 0.82 | 18 | $9,095 | $1.457.9 | $29,831.60 | I I
Cenb COLALOC | 1985 | 39.83 | 5,340 | $53,173.05 |  $212,692.20 | i }
Totals: | 20.B7 | 4311 | I $60,630.% | $242,523.80 ) $0.00 | $0,00 | (3242,523.80}
| | } | [ ! | i
wltvitre | | I | | | i |
[ | | [ ] ; [ [

—-bb-—



PREE 3

REL DaM upor 09-15-88
URBAN DIVISION
UREAN MUNICIPAL MILERGE AND PAYMENTS PASED ON
STATE FURCTEORAL CLASSIFICATEOH
Y007 BORRD APPROVED: 09-15-88 FY £8-89
DISTRICT ICENTERLINE | LRHE | RATE FER | QUARTERLY ] RAHKURL I U3 | &I { EXPENDI[TURES
Muacicpality P MILEABE | MILERGE 1 LA | PAYMENT | PAYNENT | TOTALS | AMOUNT | (DEFICIENCY}
1 [ 2 13 I £ } 5 | b | " | B [ 9/8-5
Principal Arieriats ) 0.00 § 000 | %9085 | $0.00 | $0.00 1§ } |
Hinsr Arterials f 228 F 456 | $9,085 | $10,368.30 | $41,413.20 ¢ i |
Collectors | L5 1 210 ) 55340 $2,803.50 | $11,214.00 | I |
Locals | 5,538 | 11.12 | ‘5:3‘0 l !14;945.20 I m.m.ao l I |
Totals: [ B.BS | 17278 | Poo$2,000.00 | $112,088.00 | | |
{ } H | i [ | |
Coab PA/MA ] .28 | 4.3 | 9,085 | $10,368.30 | $41,413.20 | | |
Conb COL/LOC | 6.8l | 1322 | S50 | $17,646.70 | $70,594,80 | | |
Tetals: | 8.89 | 1779 | | $8,012.00 |  $112,068.00 | $0.00 | $0,00 |  ({$112,060.00)
| [ [ [ [ i I |
Tazeweli | | { i | | I {
i | i | [ | [ i
Priacipa) Acterials | 0.00 | 0,00 | 53,09 | £0.00 | $0.00 | | |
Hinet Arterials | 0.88 | L7 | $9,095 | $4,001.80 | $16,007.20 | [ |
Collecturs [ 917 | 19.82 | 85,340 | $26,459.70 | S105,838.80 | | [
Locals I 10,14 | 18.89 § $5,340 |  $25,218.1% |  $100,872.50 | | !
Totals: | 20,19 | 40,47 | I $55,679.83 | $222,718.60 | | |
[ i | | [ | | [
Conb PR/MA } 0.B8 | L7 | $%.0% | $4,001.80 | $16,007.20 ) I |
Conb COL/LOC I 1831 | 3T | $5,340 ! S51,670.85 | $206,T11.40 | [ [
Tstals: | 2019 | 4.4 | I $55,679.85 1 $272,79.60 | £0.00 | $0.00 | {$222.710.50}
i i I | i | i [
lise | | | [ } [ | |
| | | i [ { i i
Principal Arteriats | 0.00 | 000 | $9,095 | $0.00 | §0.00 | [ |
Hizar Arterials | 3.4 | 1200 | 89,095 | $27.205.00. |  $109,140.00 | ! |
Cottectors I 060 ] 0.00 | 5340 | $0.00 | $0.00 | | |
Lacals | 915 1 1016 | $5,340 | $22,904.60 | $91,634,4 | i |
Totals: I 1499 | 2906 | I $50,193.60. |  $200,774.40 | [ |
} } [ | { | [ |
Conb PR/MR I 5.4 | 1200 | 89,085 | S2T.ZB5.00 | $108,140.00 | [ |
Comd COL-LOC I 915 | 1738 | $E.340 1 522,900.60 | §91,638.40 | [ |
Tatals: | 1458 | 2816 | I $50,493.60 |  %200,774.40 | $0.00 | $0.00 | ($200,774. 40}
[ | i I | | | |
Iytherilla | | | I ] [ ] !
i i | | } | | |
Principal Rrterinds | 3.5 | 10,58 1 $9,095 | $24,%5.78 | $99,863.10 | | |
Hiner Arterials | B.B0 | 24.93 | 49,095 1  $49,B63.34 |  #189,451.3% | | |
Collectors [ LMl 1248 1 55,040 | $16,634.10 | $66,536.40 | i i
Locals [ 50.93 | 103.35 | 45,340 | S135,02.25 |  $941,208.00 ) i [
Tobals: | 6700 | 14672 ) | $225,765.46 |  $307,061.85 | | |
[ I i [ | [ | I
Coab PA/MA { 10.33 | 3291 | $9,085 | $74.829.11 | $299,316.45 | | |
Coab COL/LOC | 5e.67 | 11381 | §5,340 | 5151,936.35 | $607,745.40 | | i

-6c-



PREE 4

AELOGML unot 03-15-88
URBAN DIVISION
UREAN NUNICIPAL WILERSE AND PAYMENTS BRSED 0N
STATE FUNCTICHAL CLASSIFICATICH
DOT BOARD APPROVED: 09-15-88 FY 88-89
DISIRICT [CEHTERLIHE | LANE | RATE PER | QUARTERLY | ANMIIAL { FYWU-3 | AUDIT | EXPENDITURES
Huacicpal ity | MILERGE | MILEAGE | LA | PAYHEWT | PAYNENT | TOTRLS |  AMOUNT } {DEFICIENCY)
1 | 2 |3 [ 4 | 6] i ] | 7 | g i 98-8
Tetsls: | BRO0 | 14672 | | $226.765.46 1  $307,061.85 | $0.00 | $0.06 ($907,061.85)
] | | | { | { |
BRISTOL DIiSTRICT TOTALS i i | | | | | |
I ! | | i | | |
Principal Arterials | 1720 | 46,85 | 99,095 | $114,092.65 |  $444,290.75 | i [
Ninst Rrierials | 48.88 | 1i5.93 | 49,095 | $263,535.84 | 81,054,263,% | | |
Cellecters Food4.96 | 9527 1 85,040 1 $127,185.45 | $508,741.80 ) | }
Lacals | 287,60 | 589,69 | 85,140 | +#787,222.B0 | $3,148,591.20 | | I
Totals: | 40B.25 | 84973 | | $1,209,076.78 | #5,156,307.40 | | }
i | 1 | | | | i
Conb PR7MR | 6609 | 16478 | 99,095 | 374,688,527 | $1,498,674.10 | | }
Conb COLALDC | 216 | F84,95 | 95,340 | $914,408.25 | £3,657,673.00 | } |
Totals: | 408.25 | B49.73 | | $1,769,076.78 | $5,9%,.307.10 | $0.00 | $0.00 | ($5,156,307.10)
[ | } i | i | |
SALEN DISTRICT | } | ! | I | !
| ! i | | I [ i
Bedfomy i [ [ [ i } [ |
i [ } I ! [ I i
Principal Arterials | B.23 | 1593 | $9.085 |  $36,220.84 |  $144,883.35 | | |
Hiner Arterials | 291 1 302 1 $9,095 | $6,886.73 | $77.466.90 | } |
Coltectors I 444 | 8.88 ) 85,340 | s11,854.80 | $47,419.20 | ! |
Lecals | 2664 | 5299 | &5,340 | ST0,741.65 |  $282,956.60 | [ |
Tetals: | 38.82 | 20.82 | | §125,684,00 |  $502,736.05 | [ |
} | | | i | I |
Conb PA/HA } TH | 1895 | 5,095 | 843,087.56 | $172,350.25 | | |
Comb COLADC I 3108 | 6187 | 95,340 | $82,536.45 |  $330,395.80 | ] |
Totals: | s.82 | 4@0.82 | i1 $125:684,01 |  $502,735.058 | $0.00 | $0.00 | ($502,736.05)
{ { i I | | | |
Blacksbury ) | | t | } | i
[ | | I | i | I
Principal Artacials | 5.37 | 1514 | $9,095 | 84351958 | S1T4,078.30 | | I
flinsr Arterials } 5.2¢ | 1654 1 $9,0% | $INEOT.B3 ) 3150,431.30 | I !
Colluctors | T.88 | 1616 | §5,340 1| $20,573.60 | $86,234.40 | | |
Locals I .89 | 14457 | 300 | $193,000,95 | $TTZ,003.80 | | |
Tetels: I 9.3 | 19%.4 ) bS5, ML | 81,182.807.80 | [
| I } | | [ } [
Coab PA/MA I 1561 | 35.68 | $9,085 |  $BY,1ZT.40 |  $324,500.50 | | I
Conb COLAGC I 7977 | 180.73 | 5,340 | $M4,57.55 |  $038,798.20 | | !
Totals: | -8L.38 | 1%5.4) | | $295,701.99 | $1,182,807.80 | $0.00 | $0.00 | {$1,182,807.20)
| I | | | [ | [
Christiansburg | I ] i [ | i [
| [ o ! [ | i [
Principal Rrterials | 746 | 21,95 i $5,085 | $49,900.8: 1| $199,635.25 | | |
Minor Rrterials oAz b M2 L $,095 | 820,736.60) | $62,346.40 | I |

-6d-



RELOGE Uo7 09-15-68
UIRBAN DIVISICH
URBRH MUNICIPAL MILEREE AND PAYMENTS BASED (M
STATE FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION
UDOT HOARD APFRCVED: (9-15-88 FY 88-8%

BISTRICT {CENTERLINE | LAME | RATE PER | AQUARTERLY ) ANHLUAL | FYWU3 § RUDIT | EXPENBITLRES
Buncicpality { MILERGE | MILEAGE | /M P PAYMENT i PAYMENT | TOTALS | ANOUNT | (DEFICIECY)
_________________ - e

| I z I3 } | | 5 | b 1 7 I 1 | 9/8-5
Collectors | B.35 | 1486 | 85,340 |  $19.838.10 | $79,352.40 | [ |
Locals { 6034 | 133M | $5,340 | s178,582.95 |  $714,331.80 | [ |

Tetels: I 821 | 1197 | | $269,066,.46 | $1.076.265.85 | [ |

| [ ) i I | I |

Conb PRZNR | 11,58 | 3L0% | $5,095 | $70,645.41 | $202,501.65 | | |

Coab COL/LOC I 73.69 | 148,83 1 85,340 | $199,421.05 1  $793,684.20 | [ |
Tetalss | 8527 } iM% | | $269,086,46 | $1,076,265.89 | $0.00 | $0.00 | (1,076,265 B3}

I i l | | | | |

Galay ] I [ I | | | ]

[ I [ | | i | |

Priacipal Rrierials | 800 | 2608 | 99,085 § 955,299.40 | $3N190.50 | | |

Hissr Arterials | 484 | 968 | 89,095 | $22,009.9% | $83,03%.680 | | |

Collectors ] M 0 %A1 M1 HML,985 | $49,100. 40 | | |

Locals T 19840 | 9.4 | 15,40 | $505,012.35 | $424,049.40 | | !

Totals: | 93| 1438 | | $199,B17.00 |  §799,d58.00 | | |

] { | | } } } i

Comd PA/MA P12 | 35T 1 %9095 1 $81,309.30 | 835,300 | | !

Conty COLALOC {4455 | €B.62 | 5,340 1 SUIB,307.70 |  $473,230.80 | | |
Totals: I 5739 | 1243 ) | $199,61%.00 |  $738,480.00 | 5,00 | $0.00 | {798, 458. 00)

{ | } } | I I [

Hartinswille | ! | i | } | |

| } | [ | [ | |

Principa) Arterialy | 7.88 | .86 | $9,095 |  $61,072.92 | $244,291.70 | ] |

Hiner Ackerialy | 135 1 345 ) $9,095 ) $75,34.81 | $301,499.25 | i i

Cellectors I 1LBT | 2459 | %5340 | $32,827.65 |  $131,310.60 | i |

Lacels I 8412 | 129.29 | 85,340 | %1T2,602.15 |  $6%90,404.60 | | |

Tetsla! I 7B 23, I $341,870.54 | $1,367,500.15 | | |

| | | I | | I |

Cond PR i L33 ) 60,01 | 39,095 | 81364474 | $545,790,95 | | |

Comb COL/LAC I 7599 ) 153,88 | 85,340 | $205,429.60 |  $E21,T9.20 | [ |
Totals: I 9.3 | 238 | | §341,077.54 | $1,367,510.15 | $0.00 | $0.00 1 ($1,367,510.15)

| [ [ [ i | | |

Harraws | | | | | | | |

| | - | i | | i !

Principal Arterials | 0.00 | 0.00 | %9,09 | £0.00 | $0.00 | | i

Ninar Arterials | 0.00 |  0.00 | $9,095 | $0.00 | $0.00 | t [

Collectors I 0.00 | 0.0 | 85,340 | $0.00 | $0.00 | l |

Locals Foo13.08 | 2520 1| 85,40 | $33,855.35 §  $134,621.40 | i |

Tatals: | 13.08 | 251 ) | $33,695.3% | S$1M,621.40 i | |

} | i i | [ | |

Conb PA/HA | 600 | 0.00 | 9,085 | $0.00 | $0.00 | I ]

Comb COL/LOC b 13.08 | 252 1 $5,340 | $3),655.75 | $134,621.40 | [ |
Totals: | 13.08 | 252 | | $33,055.35 | §134,621.40 | $0.00 | $0.00 | ($134,621.40)

f | I I } [ [ 1

—-—Ge=-



RELOGMN )| 09-15-8¢
URERN DIVISION
URBAN MUNICIPAL MILERGE AND PAYMENTS BASED OM
STATE FUKCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION
YDAT BORRD RPFROVED: 09-15-84 FY £3-89
DISTRICT JCENTERLINE | LAHE | RATE PER | GURRTERLY | AHNURL I U3 | AuIT 1 EXPENDITURES
Nurcicpal ity [ NILERGE | MILERGE | LN |  PRYMENT | PAYNENT I TOTALS | AMOUWT | (DEFICIEMCY)
1 [ 2 13 l i } 5 ] b I 7 | B [ 9/8-6
Fearisburg | ) ! [ | | | I
} i [ | I | i [
Principal Arterials | .00 | 000 | %908 | .00 | $0.00 | | [
Nisor Arterials [ 0.6 | 1.3 | 9,055 | $1,092.30 | $12,369.20 | ] [
Collectors [ .00 | 0,00 | $5340 | $6.00 | $0.00 | I i
Locals | 1286 | 2557 | $5.340 §  $34,069.20 |  %136,2765.80 | [ |
Tetals: I 15 ) %90 ¢ b $3L161.30 |  $148,646.00 | | |
i I i I | [ [ |
Conb PA/HA i .68 | 1.3 | 89,095 | $3,092.30 | $12,359.20 | | |
Cenb COL/LOC I 12,86 | 2592 | 85,340 | $34,060.20 |  §136,276.80 | i |
Totaly; | 13.54 | 26.68 | | $30.161.50 | $148,646.00 1 £0.00 | $0.00 | {$148,546.0D)
| } i | [ | [ |
2xlaski } i | I | | [ |
| [ | | i | [ |
Principal Brterials | 4.89 | 1484 | 55,095 | 93374245 | $134,969.B0 | | |
Hizar Rrierials | 1038 | 2479 | $9,095 |  956,343.53 (|  $225,3M.10 | [ |
Collectars | 522 1 1044 ] $5340 | 13,374 | $35,7149.60 ) i |
Locals | 4635 | 9215 1 $5,340 | $123,020.25 |  $492,081.00 | | }
Totals: | 6.8 | 42,21 1 | $220,043.53 | $308.174.50 | i }
! | i | ] } | i
Conb PA/MA FooIS | 3962 | 49,085 | $90,085.38 | $360,343.90 | | |
Conb COLALOC [ SLST | 10259 | 5340 | $136,997.65 | $347,830.50 | | |
Toteis: | 66.Bl | 142,21 | | $221,043.81 |  $308,174.50 | $0,00 | $0.00 | ($908,174.50)
[ | I i [ | | }
ladford [ | I j | | | [
| } | ' I | } [
Principal RArterials | .81 I 1652 | #9,085 | $3N,789.73 | si50,159.%0 | l }
Ninor Atterials I .14 | 2514 | 49,095 [ $50.16%.08 | $279,648.30 | } {
Collactors | .49 |  8.54 | 85340 |  $11,400.90 | $45,603.80 | | t
Lacels | 487 | 9373 | $5,340 | $125,129.55 |  $500,518.20 | [ !
Totals: | B8 | 14403 | 1 524,482.5 | $925,929.00 | | I
| I | | | | | |
Conb PA/MA I 1005 | M6} 88,085 | 394,951.60 | $379,007.20 | j [
Comd COL/LGC I SLI6 § 102,21 1 85340 | $136,530.45 |  $546,121.80 | } [
Totals: | G820 [ 144,03 | | $231,482.75 |  $925,929.00 | $0.00 | $0.00 | ($525,9729.00)
| [ | | A | i |
‘sanoke | | | | i | [ !
i i { | i | | |
Principal Rrterials | 2587 | 94.52 | 49,085 ) $214,%14.85 |  $854,659.40 | | |
Hinor Arterials b 43.TT | 06,15 1 89,095 | $241,358.56 | $965,434.25 | | i
Collectors [ 21.3% | 45.B1 | 85,340 |  $60,B089.35 |  $243,957.40 | } !
Locals | 349.9% | T04.20 | 95,340 | $%40,120.35 | $3,760,481.40 | I [
Totals: | 440,99 | 550,4% | ) $1,45%,283. 41 | $5,829,132.45 | | |
| ! } I i | [ |

-6f-



RELDGMS VDOT 09-15-88
UREAR BIVISION
UREAH RUNICIPAL MILEAGE AND PRYKEMTS BASED ON
STATE FUNCTIORAL CLASSIFICATION
Y0AT EORRD APPROVED: 09-15-68 FY B8-89
it b — AT aSIZEETLITIEaIEE
DISTRICT JCENTERLINE § LAME | RATE PER | QUARTERLY | AAMHLIAL I R U-3 | AIT I EXPEHDITURES
Muncicpality | MILERGE | MELEAGE | LN | PRYNENT | PRYNENT | TOTALS | AMGUNT | (DEFICIENCY)
§ | 2 3 | L] } 5 | b [ ? | B | 9/8-6
Coab PA/HR | 69.84 | 200.67 | $9,095 | #4956, 27341 | 51,825,093.65 | ] }
Canb COL/LOC [ 371.35 | 749.82 § 55,340 | $1,001,009.70 | %4,004,038.80 | i f
Tetals: | 440,99 | 950.4%8 | | $1,457,283.11" | $5,829,132.45 | $0.00 ) $0.00 | [$5,029,132.45)
) i | | [ } i i
Retky Maunt § | | | [ ! | |
f | | | [ i | |
Principal Orterials | 0.00 | 0.00 | 9,098 | $0.00 $0,00 | [ I
Mingr Reterials | 7.85 | 19.48 | $9,09 1 $43,610.53 |  $174,442.10 | I |
Collectars [ LI LM 5340 $3,604.50: ) $14,418.00 | | I
Locals | 1747 | J4BS | $5,340 | $46,524,75 |  6186,099.00 | f !
Totals: | 2867 | 5%.M | | $93,739.78: |  $374,959.10 | ! b
{ [ I [ ! [ ! [
Conb PA/MA i 2.85 | 19.18 | $9,095 | $43,610.53 | #174,442,10 | | }
Conb COL/LDC | 1882 | N5 | $5340 | $50,129.25 |  $200,517.00 | ! |
Tetals: | 2687 | 5673 | 1 $83,739.78 | $3N,959.10 | $0,00 i $0.00 | ($374,959.10}
| | } i | | [ |
Salen | i i | | | | |
| i [ | | | | |
Principal Arterials | 10,80 | 37,95 | 99,095 |  $86,288.BY |  $345,i55.25 | | |
Bizor Arterials } T | @04 | 99,095 | $52,387.20 | $209,54B.80 | | i
Callectors | 998 | 2028 | 55,340 1 S27,047.40 |  si08,1B8.40 | | |
Locals | 9%.66 | 191,39 | 85,340 | $255,505.65 | $1,022,022.50 | | }
Totals: | 125,99 | 2712.64 | I 821,228.78 | ¥1,684.915.05 | | [
| 1 i I | | | [
Conb PR/MA i 1934 | 60,99 | $9,09 | $138,675.00 | $354,704.05 | | I
Comb COL/LOC { 106.6d { 201,65 | 5,340 | %282,552.75 | $1,130,211.00 | | |
Tatals: | 12598 | 27204 | | $421,228.76. | $1,6B4,915.05 | $0.00 | $0.00 | [41,684,915.05)
} | | | ! [ i i
Vinton } | | | | ! i !
[ | | } [ i | !
Principal Arteriels | 0.00 | 000 | $9,085 | $0.00 | £0.00 | I }
Kimor Arterials | 347 1 1250 1 $9,098 | $29,13L.3 | $117,325.50 | | i
Collectors | 1. ) Z02 | $5340 | $2,696.70. | $10,786.80 | } i
Locals { 382 1 BLZ0 §  $5,340 |  $84,372.00° |  $337,490.00 | [ t
Tetais: I %3 M812 | | $116,400.00 |  $485,600.30 | [ |
{ i [ [ o I | [
Cenb PAZMA i 24T | 1290 | $9.085 | $29,33L.38° | $UT, 350 | i [
Ceab COL/LOC i 3283 | 65,22 | #5340 |  $B7,068.70: |  $348,274,80 | } i
Totals: | 3B.30 | "8.12 | { 5116,400.08 | $465,000.30 | $0.00 | 0,00 | ($465, 600, 30}
] i | | [ | | I
SALEM DISTRICT TOTALS i i | | i | | [
| H oo [ i | i |
Principal Aeteriale } 84,20 | 273.89 | 49,095 | 622,757,739 | $2,491,029.55 | | i
Niner Arterials I 114,23 | 284.66 |  $9,095 { $B45,B81.43. | $2,583,525.70 | | |

_69_



L e 0 o -
e e . L e R RS TEEEEEEL

PREE B

REL Gl vaoT 09-15-64
{URBAN DIVISICM
URBAN NUMJC!PAL NILEAGE AND PAYMENTS BRSED OM
STRTE FUNCTIOMAL CLASSIFICATION
VBOT BOARD APPROVED: 09-15-88 FY 98-8
DISTRICT (CENTERLINE | LANE | RATE PER | QUARTERLY | ANNUAL I FYU3 | AUDIT | EXPENDITURES
Huogicpaliky | MILERGE |} MILERGE § LM | PAYMENT j PAYNENT | TOTALS | AMDUNT | (DEFICIENCY)
1 | 2 | 3 [ 9 [ 5 [ g i T ! 8 i 9/8-5
Colloctors | T8.89 | 163.2Y | 3,340 { S217,965.45% |  $B7i,E6l.00 | ! |
Lecaly | 084.70 { 1770.29 |  $5,340 | $2,363,337.15 | $9,453,%46.60 | | |
Tatals: I ii61.82 | 2491.51 | | $3,849,94].41 | $15,19%,765.85 | [ |
I [ | I { | [ |
Conb PA/MA | 198,43 | 35095 ] 9,095 | $1,768,638.01 [ $5,074,555.25 | l |
Conb COL/LOC | 963.33 [ 1833.5% 1 5,340 | $2,501,302.60 | $10,325,210,40 | | |
Totals: | 1161.82 | 2481.51 ] | 83,849,541, 41 | $15,399,785.85 | £0.00 | $0.00 | {$15,199,765.E5)
I 1 | } | | | I
LYNCHBURG DISTRICT | { i i | | | ]
i | t I i I I |
Atavista [ | | | } [ ] |
[ | | i | [ | I
Privcipal Reterials | g.00 | 0,00 1 $9.085 | $0.00 | $0.00 | | |
Niner Arkerials { 23 1 4B2 ) $5035 | $10,50.73 | $42,018.90 | } }
Collectors | 0.00 | 0.00 | 8530 | $0.00 ¢ $0.00 | I |
Lecels | 2207 | 4367 | 45,340 | $59,299.45 |  $213,157.40 | | |
Totals: | 24.38 | 40.29 | | $60,804.18 | $275,216.70 | I |
| H ¢ | l i I |
Coab PA/NA t 231 | 482 | 49,095 | $10,504.73 | $42,018.90 | | i
Comb COL/LOC | 2200 | 43.67 (| 5,340 | $58,209.45 |  $213,197.90 | | {
Tatals: | 24.38 | 48.29 | | %RD,B04.18 |  $275.216.70 | $0.00 | $0.00 |  ($275,216.%0)
I [ [ | i | [ |
banville | I [ | | | [ |
| [ { | | | | |
Principal Arterials ) 3544 | 128,59 | 99,085 | $292,381.501 | $1,169,526.05 | | |
Hiner Arterials bo29.56 | 8224 | %9,095 | $186,893.20 | $M47,972.B0 | | |
Collactors [ 43.7L | 89.04 | $5.340 | $119,868.40 | S4TS,{T3.80 | | |
Locals [ 170.38 | 341,53 |  #5.240 | 8455, %42.55 | $1,023.710.%0 | I |
Totals: | 278,77 | &4L.40 | | $1,054,185,.66 | $4,216,742.65 | i }
| | | } { | | |
Conb PA/MA | BLT0 | 210.83 | 49,085 | %479,37.71 | $1,317,494.85 | I |
Conb COL/LOC | 21407 | 430.57 | 5,340 | $574,810.95 | $§2,299,241.80 | | |
Tetais: | 278.77 | hdl.40 | | §1,054,105.686, | $4,216,742.65 | $0,00 | $0.00 | ($4,216,742.65}
| I i ] [ | | l
araville t i ! | [ | | l
i i [ } [ { { |
Priancipal Arterials | 000 | 0,00 |  $9,095 | 50.00 | $0.00 | i [
Kinor Arterials | % | WM | 9,095 ( $56,320.79 |  $235,2683.15 | | |
Collectars | 57 1 1154 | 85,340 | si5,4059 | $61,623.60 | i |
Locals | 22,18 | 43.80 | $5.340 |  $5B,473.00 | $233,092.00 | [ I
Totals: I %20 | 8dit | i $130,199,6% |  $520,798.75 | i |
| i | | | } | |
Conb PAZHA | .25 | 4.7 | $9,089 | $56,320.79 | $225,283.15 | | |
Conb COLALOC | %\ 1 53 $5.340 | §73,978,90 +  $295,515.60 | i 1

=bh-



RELDGMN 1)) 09-15-88
LRBAN DIVISION
URERK NUNICIPAL MILERGE AND PAYMENTS ERSED ON
STATE FUMCTIGRAL CLASSIFICATION
UDQT BOARD APPROIVED: 09-15-68 FY E8-89
BISTRICT JCENTERLINE { LAME | RATE PER | DURRTERLY [ ANMUAL I FeU=3 | AUl | EXPENDITURES
Nenciceality | MILEREE | NILEAGE | LN | PRYNENT | PAYNENT | TOTALS | AMOUNT | ({DEFICIENCY)
| } 2 I 3 | ] 5 | b [ 7 | B | 8/8-6
Totals: | ®.20 1 8041 ) | $130,193.89 | $520,798.75 | $0,00 | 50.00 | ($520,798. 75)
| | i | I | } {
Lynchberg | { | | [ | i I
! I | } [ | } |
Principal Arterials | 2358 | 64,09 | 99,09 | $145,724.64 |  $582,8%0.55 | | |
Minar frteriala | 55.88 I 128.05 | 9,085 | $291,153.69 | $1,164,614,75 | [ |
Colluctors | 28548 | SLde | #5340 | $76.709.10 ¢ $306,0636.40 | | |
Locals { 230,42 | 454,16 | 5,340 | $5605,301.60 ( $2,4%5,214.40 | | |
Totals: i 338.14 | 7037% | | $1,119,89L.03 | $4,47%,554.10 | i |
| | [ [ [ i i |
Conb PR/7MA | 79.24 | 192,14 | $3,085 | $436,870.33 | 1,740,503 | { |
Comb COLALOC | 258.90 | 511.62 | $5.,340 | %583,012.70 | $2,732,050.80 | [ |
Totala: I 38,04 § 7037 | | $1,119,081.03 | $4,479,564.10 | $0.00 | $0.00 1 ($4,479,564,10)
| ! | I | I I i
South Bosten i | | | | | [ I
[ [ | } | } | !
Priacipal Rrierials | 304 | T4 ] %908 | $17,007.65 | $68,030.60 | l |
Kimar Arterials | .82 | 1B.43 1 $9,085 | $41,905.24 | $167,520.85 | | |
Collectars | 24 | 4B 1 850 | $6.247.80 | $24,991.20 | | !
Locals b7 | 6460 | %5,040 | $B5,241.00 | $344,354.00 | | {
Tatals: o453 | 9519 | | $151,401.66 |  %605,606.65 | ] |
| | | | | | } i
Conb PR/MA | 10.86 | 25,51 | 99,095 | $35,912.86 |  $205.651.45 | } |
Conb COLALOC [ 3450 | 63.28 | 85,340 |  $92,489.80 |  $369,955.20 | | |
Totals: | 453 1 %519 | I $151,408.66 |  $605,606.85 | $0.00 | $0.00 |  [%605,605.55)
[ } } [ | | | I
YHCHBURE DISTRICT TOTALS i } | i i } | }
| } | I i I | I
Principal Arterials | bL.76 | 200.16 | $9,095 | $455,113.80 | $1,6720,455.20 | | |
Nimar Arterials | 100.60 | 258B.11 | %9,095 | 4586,07T.61" | $2,347,510.45 | f [
Coblectore I B0.30 | 18272 | %5340 | 5217,231.20 |  $B6B,924.80 | i i
Locals | 47020 | 94L76 | 85,340 | %1,265,259.60 { $5,061,038.40 | | i
Totabs: | 7i2.86 ) 156875 | | $2,524,482.29 | $10,087,928.65 | } |
[ [ [ | | | | }
Comd PA/MA | 165.36 | 438.27 |  %9.095 ] $1,041,991.4% | $4.169,965.55 | | [
Coak COLAOC | S5%.50 | 1110.48 | 55,340 | $1,462,4%0.80 | %5,929,963.20 | | I
Tetals: | Ti2.86 | 1568.75 1 | $2,524,482.21 | $10,097,928.85 | $0.00 | $0.00 | {$10,097,528.85)
I [ { I | } | |
RiCHEOND DiSTRICT | | | | | | | |
| | | | | ! | |
ishland } | | | I [ | j
[ | | | | | } |
Principal Rrteriels | 0.00 | 0.00 | 49,095 | $0.00 | $0.00 ¢ | I
Hinot Rrterials | B.47 | 13,92 1| $9,0% 1 $31,650.60- |  $125,602.40 | | I

-6i-



PAGE 10

RELCGMM vper 09-15-63
URBAN BIVISION
URBAH MUHICIPAL MILEAGE AHD PAYMENTS BASED OH
STRTE FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION

g
g
H
[l
i
|
|
|
:
:
:
!
|
|
:
i
1
:
i
i
i
|
:
!
:
|
|
i
]
|
|
|
i

Y0OT B0RRD APPROVED: 03-15-84 FY g8-83
DISTRICT |CEKTERLENE | LANE | RATE PER | GUARTERLY i AHHUAL { U3 1 Al |  EXPENDITURES
Nancicpality | MILERGE § MILERGE |t LA | PRYMENT | PAYMENT | JOTALS | AMOUNT | (DEFICIEHCY)
{ | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 | ] i 7 I 8 | 9/8-6
Collectors [ 057 b L4 | 45340 | $1,521.90 | $6,087.60 | | |
Locels | .28 | 5469 | #5340 | $70,341.15 | $781,354.60 | [ i
Totels: i 3321 LY | | 5103,513.65 |  $414,054.80 | i t
I [ { i [ o | 1
Conb PA/NA | B.47 | 1392 | $9,095 | $31,650.60 |  $125,602.40 | [ |
Comb COL/LOC | 2785 i 53,83 1 5,340 | $M,BE3.05 {  $207,452.20 | [ |
Tetals: I 432 | LTS | | $103,5313.65 |  ¢414,054.50 | 50,00 | $0.00 | ($414,054.50)
i [ | } | } i |
Blackstone | | | | | | i |
I | i } | | | |
Principal Rrierials | 0.00 | 0,00 I 39,085 | £0.00 | $0.00 | | }
Ninor Arterialy } 5229 1 1058 | 9,095 | §24,056,28 | $98,225.10 | | |
Collectors i L4 1 208 1 35340 | $2,75.80 | $11,100.20 | | i
Locals [ 2050 | 423 | $5340 |  $56,523.90 |  $226,0%5.60 | | I
Totabs: | 2%.B3 | 33.60 | | $83,156.%8 | $313,477.%0 | } |
[ } | [ | | | |
Conb PASMA { 5.29 | 10.38 | $9,085 |  $24,055.28 | $96,225.10 | I |
Ceab COL/LAC | 2254 | #4.42 | $5340 | 459,300,700 |  $217,202.40 | | i
Tetals: | 2083 | 55.00 | { $83,356.98. | $333,427.90 | $0.00 | $0.00 | ($333,421.%0)
| } t | [ i i |
hase City | | I | | | | |
I [ | ) | | | |
Principal Reterials | .00 { 000 | $3,09 | $0.00 | $0.00 | i |
Hivar Rrievials } 0.52 | 1.04 | $9,005 | $2,364.70 | $9,458.80 | | |
Collectors } 264 | 528 | $5,140 | $T.048.80 | $29,195.20 | | |
Lacals } 1M1 1% | $5,M40 1 83,5125 | $146,045,00 | | |
Totals: tOIB% 1 3367 | I 45,9575 | $183,703.00 | | [
i | I | “ | | I
Comb PR/MA I 0.52 | 1.04 | $9,085 | $2,364.70 | $9,458.80 | [ i
Coab COLALOC | 1638 | 32.63 | 5,340 |  $43,561.05. | $174,244.20 | } |
Tatals: { 16,50 | 387 | | $45,925. 19 § $183,703.00 | $0.0 | $0.00 | ($183,703. 00)
| } [ I ! [ | [
‘olonial Heights | I | | | | [ ]
| [ i | | [ ] |
Principal Arterials | 433 | 16.6% [  %%,09% |  $37,940.89 |  $§51,795.55 | i |
Minur Rrterials | 439 | 1L93 | 49,095 | $20,125.94; | $108,503.35 | | |
Cotlactars | 523 | 1B | 85,30 | si5,833.10 | $63,332.40 | | j
Locals | 62.62 | 12542 | 5,340 | 467,035.20 |  $562,140.80 | i !
Totals: I 76.63 | 165.60 | | $27.943.03 | $991,772.40 | { |
| i i | I | | }
Conb PR/NA | 8.78 | 26,62 | $9,085 |  $65,074.73 |  $260,298.%0 | | |
Comb COLALOC I B7.65 | 13698 | 45,340 | $182,068.30 | $73:.473.20 _I I I
Totals: [ T8.63 | 165.60 | | $247,943.03 | $3%1,772.10 | $0.00 | 50.00 | ($591,772. 10}
I } | | | i i |



REL OBl BT 09-15-68
URBAK DIVISION
URBAN MUNICIPAL WILEAGE RHD PAYMENTS BASED ON
STRATE FUNCTIORAL CLASSIFICATION
UDOT BOARD APPROVED: 09-15-88 FY BE-89
DISTRICT ICENTERLINE | LAME | RRTE PER { GRIARTERLY | RNNUAL I P31 At |  EXPENDITURES
Huncicpality | MILEAGE | MILERGE | LN |  PAYMEHT | PAYMERT | TOTALS | AMOUNT ! [DEFICIENCY}
IzTTIZT==zIoI=ITISTISSISSSS + SN IEsIISIISsIIESSSSSISSSEIsSsssmsssmssmEmossozzzzzzziz
1 | 2 i3 | 4 | 5 | 1 | b | 8 } 9/8-6
Hopavall i [ | | I | | |
} l | } | ! | [
Priocipal Artarials } .19 1 ;6| $3,695 | $59,481.30 | $237,925.20 | | |
Ninor Arterials P27 | 139 ] $9,095 | 67,212,058 | $264.840.20 | | }
Collectars | 432 | BB 1 S50 | $11,534.40 ) $46,137.60 | | |
Locals | 9291 | 185.44 | 85,340 | $247,562.40 |  $590,249.50 | | |
Totals: }OULT | M8.60 |} | $385,790.13 | $1,543.160.60 | | i
i | | [ } | I i
Conb PA/MA i .52 | S5.M 1 %909 | 812669335 | $506,M1.40 | ! |
Conb COLALOC | 97.23 | 194.08 | $5,340 | $759,085.80 | ¢1,035,387.20 | I |
Totals: | U7 | 249.80 | {  $385,790.15 | $§,543,160.60 | $0.00 | $0.00 | [¥1,543,160.50)
[ | } i [ | | i
Petersburg | | i I | { [ !
i } | [ ] I [ |
Principal Arterials 1 1253 | 5%.90 | #9,099 | $131,650.13 }  $526,600.50 | | [
Hinet Arterials | 2021 | 43.40 | $9,095 | $98,680.75 |  §394,723.00 | i [
Cellectars | 2009 | 4.1 | $5,340 | $51,533.50 | $214,134.00 | i |
Lacals | 11616 | 229.44 | $5,340 | %306,302.40 | $1,225,209.60 | | |
Tetsls: | 174,99 | 3710.84 | | $590,166.78 | $2,360,657.10 | [ |
| | | i [ | [ |
Comb PA/MR P3B.% ] 101,30 1 9,095 | $230,330.89 | $521,323.50 | | |
Camb COL/LOC b 136,25 § 259.54 | 85,340 | $359,835.90 | $1,439,343.60 | | |
Totals: I 17499 | J70.84 | | $590,186.78 | $2,360,667.10 | $0.06 | $0.00 1 ($2,360,567.10)
} | [ I i | | |
Richaond | [ [ | | I 1 I
| | 1 ! | | ! |
Principal Rrierials | 44,00 | 189.44 | 39,085 | $430.739.20 | $1,722,956.B0 | i i
Niner Rrterials | 96.87 | Z89.43 (| 9,095 | $E3B,091.46 | $2,832,765.88 | | I
Callectars I 6442 | 13843 | 95,40 | #185,139.05 |  $%44,555.20 ) i }
Locals | GG5.09 § L181.1% | 5,240 | $1,576,781.85 | $6,307,12T.40 | | I
Totals: | 810,39 | 179%.41 | | $2,854,751.56 | $11,407,006.25 | | |
[ | | | i I | [
Conb PR7HA | 140.B8 | d78.B7 | 39,085 | $1,088,830.66 | $4,395,322.85 | | |
Camb COLALOC | 668.531 |1320.54 | 5,340 | $1,762,920.30 | $7,051,681.60 ) } I
Tetals: | 810.39 | iM9%.41 ) | $2,851,750.56 | $11,407,006.75 | $0.00 | 50.00 | ($11,407,006. 25)
i i | } | [ I [
Saath Hill | [ I [ | [ i |
| ] [ | I i I |
Priucipal Arterials | 369 1 8.00 | 035 1 $18,190.00 | $72,760.00 | | i
Nizar Artorials | 623 | 13.02 ) 083 $29,604.23 | #119,416,90 | | }
Collecters H 260 | 520 340 | 56,942,600 | $27,768.00 | i |
Locals | .18 1 42,30 $5,340 | $56,470.50 | $225,882.00 | | |
Totals: | 3.7 |} B8.52 | boo$101,206.72 | $444,0826.9 | | I
H j i [ | i [ |

|
=)
w

1



-------- o

RELO Gk uDoT 09-15-88
UREAN BIVISION
URBAN HUNICIPAL MILERGE AND PAYNENTS EASED ON
STATE FURCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION
VDOT BOARD APPROVED: 09-15-B9 Fy 98-89
DISTRICT ICENTERLINE | LAME | RATE PER | GUARTERLY | ARKUAL I F-\‘ -3 }  MDIT | EXPERDITURES
Muacicpality | MILERBE § MILERGE | L/ | PRYMENT | PAYRENT | TOTALS | AMEMT | {DEFICIEMCY)
i ] 2 i 3 | 4 | 5 [ ] | ? | 8 | /8-
Conb PAZAR { 9.92 | .02 | #9085 | ST | M9L,175.90 | ! i
Comb COLALOC [ 2379 | 40,50 | 5,340 | 863,412,590 | ¥253,650.00 | I i
Tatals: Il 3370 | 6852 | POSIIL206,T2 | $444,826.90 | $0.00 | $0.00 | [5444,826.90)
[ | { i | i ! i
RICHHOND BISTRICT TOTALS | } I [ i [ [ |
i } | [ i I I |
Principal Arterials | 7241 | 296,19 | 45,095 | 678,009.51 | $2,72,038.05 | | |
Niner Rrierials I 153N | 412,88 | %9,095 | $938,785.90 | $3,755.143.60 | ] i
Collecters I 10091 1 A3M | $5,340 | $285,329.55 | $1,141,3186.20 | i i
Locals |} 960.48 1§ 1BES.73 | 35,340 | $2,517,529.65 | $10,07¢,118.60 | | |
Tetals; | 1282.51 | 2p10.5% | | $4,419,654.61 1 $17,678,61B.45 | | |
| i | | [ { [ 1
Conb PA/MA | 23492 | ML.0T | $9,09 | $1,616,793.41 1 $5,467,181.65 | [ 1
Conb COLALOC | 106,39 | 2099.52 | 5,340 | $2,802,859.20 { $i1,211,436.80 | [ i
Totale: | 1252.51 | 2B10,58 | [ $4,413,654.61 | $17,678,61B.45 | $0.00 | $0.00 | ($17,678,618.45)
I [ i } | | i |
SOMPELK DISTRICT | | } | | | i b
| | i [ I I | }
Chesapeake | | I | | | | |
[ | | | ! | | [
Principal Rrterials | S3.09 | 14570 |  $9,09%5 | $331,285.38 | $§,3%5,141.50 | | i
Ninor Arterials | 00.63 | 196.52 | %9,095 | $446,837.35 | $1,787.342.40 I |
Collectors i 9172 ] 192,90 | $5,340 | $257,921.50 | #%1,030,086.00 | i [
Lecals { 505.38 | 1016.16 |  $5,340 | $1,356,573.60 | $5.426,294.40 | [ [
Tetels: | 730.82 | 1551.28 | | $2,382,217.92 | $9,368,871.30 | | |
| | I [ i [ | |
Cond PAMA | 13372 ) 3422 | %9,085 | ST8.122.73 | $3,112,4%0.90 | | |
Conb COL/LOC | 59010 | 1209.06 | 45,340 | $1,614,095.10 | $6,456,380.40 | ! i
Totais: | 730.82 ) 1551.28 | | §2,335. 247,83 | $9,568.6M.30 | $0.00 | $0.00 | ($9,560,071.30)
| [ i { I [ | }
Eaperin | | | | [ | ] [
| } | | [ | i [
Principal Rrierials | 0.00 f 000 t  %9,095 | $0.60 | $0.00 | ! |
Higor Arterials | 125 | 18.82 | $9,095 | $42,791.98 |  $t%1,167.90 | | {
Collectors I 3eS | LW s5M0 ) $9,745.56 | $38,382.00 | [ |
Locals I 4.7 | d9.32 | 85,340 |  $65,842.20 |  $263,36B.B0 | | |
Totals: I 3567 | M4 | i #118,379.68: | $473,51B.70 | | }
I | | | | | [ [
Conb PR/MA [ .25 | 1882 | 49,095 | %42,731.98 1 $i71,167.%0 | | |
Coud COL/LDC [ 28.42 | 5662 | 95,340 |  #75,587.70 |  $302,150,80 | | }
Totals: | 3567 1 7544 ) | $118,379.68 |  %473,518.70 | $0.00 | £0.00 | {5473,518. 70)
[ | | | | H [ [
“ranklia [ | } | | i | I
! I | | | | | |

-als



- .

RELOGME undT 05-15-88
URDAN DIVISION
HRBAN MUNLCIPAL MILEAEE AND PRYNENIS SASED ON
STATE FUNCTIQMAL CLASSIFICATION
UBCT BOARD APPROVED: 09-15-88 FY 88-8%
—— = o ==
DISTRICT |CEHYERLINE | LANE | RATE PER { QUARTERLY } ANNLAL [ FYU-3 © wRIT 1 EXPEMDITURES
Numcicpality | NILERGE | MILERGE | LK | PRYMENT } PAYMENT | TOTALS i RMOUNT | (DEFICIENCY)
1 ! Z [T i 4 I 5 l 6 I 7 I | H 9/8-6
Principal Rrterials | 305 | 10,83 | 85,085 |  s4,624.71 | $98,498.85 | | I
Minor Arterials | 11.75 | 25.60 | 83,095 | $58,208,00 |  $232.832.00 | [ |
Cellectors | 49 1 99 1 85340 1  $13,216.50 | $52,866.00 | | |
Lacals I 20.92 | 41.68 [ 35,340 |  $55.542.80 |  $222,9M.20 | i |
Tutals; I 0.7 ¢ 8801 | | $151,632.00 |  $&08,768.05 | i }
I [ | | | } | |
Conb FR/MA | 1480 | 3643 | 89,095 | 88283271 | $331,330.89 | | }
Coab COL/LOC | B9 | 59,% 1 %5340 | $65,859.30 | S275,470.20 | | }
Tetals: | 40.%0 | 88.0t | | $151.692.00 |  5606,768.05 | $0.00 | $0.00 | [$606,768.05)
} i I I ; | | [
Hamptan | | | I | | | |
[ | | | [ ) | |
Principal Rrterinls | B.22 | Z7L1I0 | $9,0% )  $61,618.63 |  $246,474.50 | | |
Rinor Rrterials I 75,70 | 296.68 |  $9,095 | $5B3,626.15 | $2,334,504.50 | | |
Colinctars Fo20.59 | 43.57 | $5,340 | $66,175.95 1 $264,703.80 | | !
Locals | 289.22 | 90531 | $5,340  $781,388.85 | $3,125,595.40 | | [
Totals: | 39,73 1 918,66 ) i $1,452,809.58 | $5,971,230.30 | | |
[ } | [ [ { | i
Cenb PAZHA { 8.92 | 28370 | $9,095 | 5645,244.78 | $2,580,979.10 | I |
Cenb COL/LOC | 303,81 | 634.88 |  %5,340 | %$047,564.80 | $3,390,29%.20 | [ ' |
Tatals: i 3BL.73 ) 916,66 | | $i,4%2,809.58 | %5,91,230.30 | $0.00 | $0.00 | ($5,974,238.30)
| I } i [ | [ |
Hewpntt Movs I | | | | | [ i
[ [ [ | i | [ }
frincipad Reterials | B.5% | 130.08 | $9,005 | $255,769.40 | $1,183,07T.B0 | i |
Minar Arterials | 44.87 | 133,30 |  %3,095 | $303,090.08 | $1,212,363.50 | { i
Collectars | T35 | 62.9% | 95,340 | $94,064.95 1  $33E,Z59.80 | i }
Lucals | 329.5¢ { 663,37 | 5,340 | $885,53B.95 | $3,542,795.80 | | |
Tetals: | 485,20 | 988,72 | I $1,368,524.18 | 5%6,274,095.70 | | [
| | | t | | | !
Comb PR/KA | 1843 | 26338 | 9,085 | $595,860.78 | $2,395.441.10 | | |
Conb COL/LOC { 356.85 | 726,34 | 95,340 | $%5,663.80 | $3,876,655.50 | | I
Totals: | 435.28 | 565.72 | | $1,568,524,18 | %6,274,096.70 | $0.00 | $0.00 | [%6,274,095,.70)
[ 1 - | | I | ! i
Horfolk [ ] l } | i } |
i } } | | | I |
Privcipal Rrterials | 50.22 | 223.20 | 49,085 | $507,50L.00 | $2%,010,004.00 | | ]
Ninor Arterials | 69,32 | AUL.25 | $9,085 | $480,329.69 | $1,921,318.75 | i |
Collecturs I 5458 | 18.00 | 85,340 | §157,530.00 |  $530,120.00 | [ i
Lozals | 505.69 | 999.40 | 5,340 | $1,334,199.00 | $5,336,796.00 | [ }
Tatats: I 67974 | 1551.0% ! $2,479,559.69 | $5.818.238.75 | | I
| | o ! | | | |
Conb PA/MR | 119,54 § 434.45 ) 3,095 | 4387,030.69 [ $3,950,322.75 | | |
Conb COL/LOC i 350.20 § 117,40 | 85,340 | $1,491,729.00 | $5,965,916.00 | | 1

-6m=-



-—————

e o A A 0 0 0 4 e L e e . A A Ak ol e

REL Q0inb unar 09-15-88
URBAN DIVISION
URBAN MUNICIPAL MILEAGE AMD PAYMENTS BASED OH
STATE FUNCTIOHAL CLASSIFICATION
YDOT BORRD APPROVED: 09-15-88 FY @8-B9
DISTRICT ICEHTERLINE | LANE | RATE PER | GUARTERLY I ANHUAL I FYU-3 | MDIT | EXPEMDITURES
Kuncicpality J WILERGE | WILEASE | LM | PAYMENT | PAYMENT | TOTALS | AMOUNT | (DEFICIENCY)
1 i 2 |3 | 4 ] 5 | B ] 7 I 8 | 9/8-E
Totals: | 51,74 | 1531,85 | { $2,479,353.69 | $9,318,238.75 | $0.00 | 50.00 | ($9,919,230.75)
[ | | ! ] | I |
Poquasen [ | i [ i | [ |
{ | | [ | | [ |
Principal Arterials | 0.00 | 000 | $9,005 | $0.00 | $0.00 | | |
Niner Rrterials { 4.7 | 940 | $£5,09 | 20,3735 | $45,493,00 | | |
Collecters I 10,41 | 20,82 | 85,340 | $27,734.70 | $11.476.80 | ] |
Locals I 3.7 | BAST | $5,340 |  $86,60L.45 |  $345,405.80 | | }
Totals: 47,81 | 9509 | | $135,769.40 |  $543,077.60 | [ |
I i i | i i | i
Cond PR/MA I 7 1 %40 1 99,095 1| 821,358 | $85,493.00 | | [
Comb CRL/LOC P A311 ] 85.B9 | 85,340 | $114,396.15 | $457,584.50 | i !
Totals: o dRBL 1 9509 I SIT,TE0.40 | $543,077.50 | $0.00 | $0.00 | ($543,077.50)
i i | [ | | | I
Portsasuth ) } } [ i | | |
j } [ [ } | | [
Principal Arteriels | 1315 | 55.49 | 89,095 | $126,170.39 |  $504,681.55 | | [
Kinar Arterials [ 39.87 | (30,27 | $9.085 | $296,7001.41 | $1,184,805.685 | | |
Collactors [ 3587 | 7849 | 95340 | $104,383.65 |  $417,534.50 | ! i
Locals | #94.46 | 362.67 | ’5!3‘0 | 5?7‘?.&64.45 | $3,111,457.80 | | |
Totals: | 93,35 | 84562 | | $1,304,619.90 ) $5,216,479.60 | [ |
i t | [ i [ i }
Comb PA/HA i 53.02 | 1857 | $9,095 | 422,37L.80 | $1,509,487.20 | ] !
Conb COL/LOC | 330,33 | GED.86 | $5,340 | $082,248.10 | $3,52B,992.40 | | I
Totals: | 383,35 | B46.62 1| | $1,304,619.90 | $5,218,479.60 | 50.00 | $0.00 | ($5,218,478.60)
I | i i i { | |
Snithfield } | i | ] | [ |
| | | | i | [ |
Principal firterials | 0.00 | 0,00 | $3,095 | $0.00 | $0.00 | | |
Ninot Rrtevials } 000 | 000 | $9.09% | $0.60 | $0.00 | I |
Cotlectars | 1421 21| %5349 | $3.71.30 | $14,845.20 | [ |
Locals | 224 | 4.3 | 5,340 |  598,725.65 |  $234,%06.50 | [ i
Tetals: | 7366 1 46.77 | | $62,437.98 |  $249,751.80 | | I
[ 1 } l | | i [
Conb PAZHA [ 0.00 | 0.00 | $9,085 | $0.00 | $0.00 | | |
Comb COL/LOC | 23.66 | 45,77 | $5,30 | $62,437.95 |  $249,751.80 | | i
Tetals: [ 2366 | 48T | | $62,431,95 |} $249,751.80 | $0.00 | .00 | ($249,751.80)
I | | i } | } |
Saffelk [ i i ! | | [ |
[ i l } | [ ! H
Privcipal Rrierials | 1. | 630 | 49,085 |  $14,324.83 1§ $57,290.90 | | i
Hiaor Rrterials l 5.80 | 13.47 | $9.095 | $30,627.40 | $122,509.65 | } l
Collectors | 4.80 | 9.8 | #5340 (|  $13,203.15 | $52,812.60 | l i
Lecals | 2423 | 41,99 | 85,380 {  $b4,0R6.85 |  $236,286,60 | I 1

-6n-



FREDERICKSBURS DISTRICT

f

RELORN g 0%-15-08
CRBAH DIVISION
URBAN MUNICIPRL MILERSE AND PAYNENTS BRSED OM
STATE FURCTIONAL CLASSIFICATICN
UBOT BOARD APPROVED: 09-15-88 FY 83-89
DiSTRICT [CENTERLINE | LAKE | RATE PER | QUARTERLY I ANNUAL | FYU-3 { AUDIT | EXPENDITURES
Muncicpality | HILERGE | MILEAGE | LA | PRYMEKT | PAYMENT | TOTALS | AMOUNT | (DEFICIENCY}
1 IS S N R S S B S 6 L7 08 ) ek
Tatals: i 3857 | 765 | | $122,221.84 |  $%408,687.7% | [ ]
] | | i { | [ }
Conb PA/HA S 1 9.7T | $9,095 | $44,952.04 | $179,808.15 | i !
Conb COLALOC o303 | 5788 | $5.340 1 ST 269.80 1 $309,079.20 | | l
Totals: | 365" | TLES | | $122,221.B4 |  $4889,887.35 | $0.00 | $0.00 | {$488,887. 35)
} j } [ | I | I
Yirgisia Brach | i } [ | | | [
i i [ I } ] i [
Prinzipal Arterialy | 3820 1 5076 | 49,095 | 4156,706.80 | $1,434,822.20 | i {
Minor Arterials | 126.94 | 36849 | 99,035 | $821,937.89 | $3,267,751.55 | ! i
Collzctors [ 130.84 | 268,68 | $5,340 | $385,387.80 | $1,541,55.20 | | |
Locals | B68.58 | 1737.82 | 45,340 | $2,319,989.70 | $9,279,958.80 | | |
Totals: | 1165.56 ) 254375 | | $3,866,022.19 ) $15,544,080.75 | [ |
| } i [ | | | |
Conb PR/HR | 166,14 | S19.25 | 49,095 | $1,100,544.69 | $4,722,57.75 | i I
Comb COLALOC | 999,42 | 2026.50 | 5,340 | $2,705,370.50 | $10,621,510.00 | H |
Totals: | §165.56 | 2545.75 | | $3,866,022.19 | $15,544,088.95 | $0.00 | $0.00 § (515,344,088,75)
i } [ | [ i I i
Williansburg | [ | | | | I |
1 I | | | | I |
Principal Arterials | 416 1 1456 | 49,098 | 433,405.80 | $132,423.20 | | |
Ninor Orterials [ T.8¢ | 2.67 | $9,095 |  %49,272.16 |  $197,086.65 | i i
Collesturs I 6.04 | 1294 | S50 )] MR | $63,099.60 | { |
Locals | 2414 | 49.04 | 85,340 |  $65.468.40 |  $261,B7%.60 | { |
Totals: | dzi8 | 92t ) | #165,121.26 | $60,485.05 | | I
| | | | | | | [
Conb PA/MA ool | 3823 b #9095 | s82,3™35 | $329,511.85 | | |
Conb COLALOC bo30.18 | 698 | $5,340 | $87,743.30 | $330,973.20 | } ' :
Tatals: i 4218 | 98.2L | | $165.121.26 |  $450,485.05 | $0,00 | $0.00 |  |$560,485.05)
| | I | } | } |
SUFFOLK DISTRICT TOTRLS ] | | | | ] i |
i | | { [ | | ]
Principal Rrterinds | 204,29 | 77102 |  $9,085 1§ $1,753,106.72 | $7.0§2,426.30 | | j
Hinor Arterials | AT4B7 | 1308.47 | 49,095 | $3,134,296.16 | $12,537,184.65 ¢ | [
Cellectors { 39218 | 853.94 |  $5,340 | %1.140,009.90 } $4,580,039.60 | | |
Lecais | 294183 | 568L.62 | 45,340 | $7.65(,962.70. | $31,407,850.80 | | [
Totals: | 401307 | B8BS.OS | 1$13,079,375.49 | 55,517, 501.95 | ) [
| [ ' { [ | i i
Conb PAMR | 679,06 | 2149,43 | 9,095 | $4.887,402.69. | $19,549,611.55 | | }
Comb COLALOC | 333401 735,56 (  $5,240 | $8,99,972.60 | $35,%7.890.40 | [ }
Totals: 4013.07 | 8885.05 | 1$13,879,375.49- | %55,517,500.95 | $0.00 | $0.00 | {$55,517,501.95)
I { I | I
[ i ! 1 1
[ | i | |

l —~Bo—



REN Dl pooT 9-15-88
URBAN DIVISION
URBAN MUMICIPAL MILERGE AMD PRYMENTS BASED QM
STRTE FUMCTIONRL., CLASSIFICATION
YEOT ECARD APPROVED: 08-15-88 FY 88-B3
DISTRICT ICENTERLINE | LAKE | RATE PER | GUARTERLY } ARKUAL [ FYu-3 | mDIv | EXPEMDITURES
Hunciceal ity | MILERGE ) MILEABE | LM | PAYMENT | PAYNEWT | TOTARLS ) AMOLNT | (DEFICIEMCY)
b —— = ———
1 i 2 | 3 [ 4 | 5 I ] | 7 [ B | 9/8-k
Fredericksburg i | | } I ] | |
[ ) ! | i i I i
Principal Arterials | 6.9 | 26,48 | $9,095 | $60,208.%0 1  $240,B35.60 | | |
Kinet Arterials | 8.15 § 1850 { $9,095 | $42,064.38 {  $168,257.50 | | |
Colbectars [ 0.9 | 2013 | 5,0 |  $28,208.55 |  $112,834.20 | | |
Lacals 1 .47 | 8943 | $5,340 | $1i4,129.15 | $435,516.60 | I |
Totals: | 70.46 | 151,60 | | 5244,610,98 |  §97H,443.90 | | |
| [ | i I { i I
Conb PAi/MA I 15,08 | 44,98 | 89,095 | $102,273.28 |  $409,093.10 | t |
Conb COL/LOC | 5538 | 106,62 | 5,340 | 4$142,37.70 |  $569,350.80 | [ I
Totals: | 70.46 | 150,60 | | $244,610,98 |  $978,443.90 | $0.00 | $0.00 1 ($978,443.90)
| | l | { | [ }
FREDERTCKSBURGS DISTRICT TOTALS | | | | | | | |
i i j } | } | }
Principal Arterials | 893 | 2649 | 59,095 |  $50,208.30 |  $240,835.50 | | |
Kinor Rrtarialy [ 8.13 | 1830 | $9,08 |  $42,084.70 |  $168,250.50 | | |
Collectors {1091 | 43 | $5,340 | $28,208.55 |  S$112,034.20 | ! i
Lacals | 4447 | 85.49 | $5,340 | 8114,129.15 |  %456,546.50 | } [
Tatals: |  70.46 | (5160 | | $284,610.%8 |  $978,443.90 | i [
| [ | i | i i {
Cosb PR7MA boo15.08 | 4.9 | §9,095 | $102,273.28 1 $408,083.10 ) | |
Comb COL/LOC | 85,38 | 106.62 | §5,340 { $U42,137.70 |  $569,350.80 | } i
Tetals: | 70.46 | 151,60 | | $244,810.98 |  $97B,443.90 | $0.00 | $0,00 | (%979,441.90)
i } i [ i [ [ |
CULPEPER DISTRICT | [ [ I | | | |
| [ [ [ ! [ [ |
Charlottesyille | | [ | [ | | |
| | | | [ | I |
Prizcipal firterials | 14,66 | 43.92 | 89,095 |  $99,863.10 |  $399,452.40 | ' |
Minar Arteriais | 13.08 | 30.M | $9,095 | %69,026.86 {  $279,307.45 | l |
Collectars | 8,42 | 229 | 35,240 | $30,5M.50 1  $122,286.00 | ! |
Locals [ 957 | 187.64 | $5,340 | $290,499.40 | $1,001,997.50 | [ |
Totais: | 1489 | 28517 | | $430,7B0.B6 | $1,803,043.45 | | |
| i } | | | [ |
Coab PR/MR bR L TR ) $9,085 | %16%,689.35 |  $67TE,7E9.BS | [ |
Tonb COLALOL iO0TA3 1 A0 | $5,340 | $281,070.90 | $1,124,283.60 | | |
Totals: | 134,88 | 285.17 | |  $450,760.85 | 5$1,803,043.45 ) $0.00 | $0.00 | ($4.803,043.45)
[ | | | | } | I
Culpeper [ | | | } | | i
[ } } i [ [ } I
Priscipal Arterials | A6 ) 10 1 $9,08 | s2LM4LN ) $492,859.95 | I i
Ninar Arterials | B.J3Z | 1538 | 49,095 | $34,970.28 |  $139,881.10 | | |
Colloctars | 2.5t 502 | $5,340 | $6,70L.70 $26,606.80 | | |
Locals I &3} 5.7 | $5,340 |  SET.E9N.85 | $270,791.40 | | \

_sp_



PELOGHE ubot (3-15-68
URBAW BIVISION
URBAN MUNICIPAL MILEAGE AND PAYMEWTS BASED ON
STATE FUNCTIOHAL CLASSIFICATION:
VDOT BORRD APPROVED: 09-15-88 Y 89-89
DISTRICT |CENTERLIME | LANE | RATE PER | MIARTERLY | RHRUAL [ A O 1111 | EXPENDITIRES
Muncicpal ity | MILERGE | MILERGE | LM { PAYHENT i PAYHERT | TOTALS | AMGUNT | (DEFICIEMCY}
| i 2 i3 { 4 | 5 | b } 7 | B | 9/8-b
Totals: | 3884 | 8132 | | $132,584.81f 1 $530.3.25 | | I
| [ [ { | [ | [
Comb PA/MA I 10,9 | 2559 | $9,085 ) $3B,185.26 | 232,105 | | |
Comb COL/LDC | 2188 | 5573 | 85,340 § ST, 399,55 | $297,598.20 | | |
Totals! | 38,84 | 8132 | i $132,584.B1 |  $530,339.35 | $0.00 | $0.00 |  [%530,339.29)
I | i | | [ I |
Yarrenton ' i l { i | | ]
{ { | I } | i H
Peincipal Arteriats | 4.52 | 1485 | 99,095 | $26,943.U | SUOMITSTS I |
Hizer Arterials | 593 1 11.80 | #9,085 | $26,810.7% ) 810732100 | | |
Collectors | Lol 1 2 | 35,340 | $2,7T06.80 | $11,100.20 | | I
Locals I 1437 | L35 1 85,340 | §3T,847.25, | $151,389.00 ) | |
Totals: | 25,86 | 08 b O§9,398.4 | 8317.9592.95 ) } ]
| I i [ | i | I
Conb PR/MA | 1045 | 23 b o§9,095 1 453,19 §  $215,0%.75 | I |
Coad COL/LOC | 154 | 30.43 | 55,340 |  $40,624.05 |  §182,49%.20 | { i
Totals: | 25.86 | 54.08 | | $94,390.24" | $3MT.592.95 | $0.00 | $0.00 |  ($377,592.95)
[ I } | i | [ |
CULPEPER DISTRICT TOTALS | I | | | | } |
i I | | | { i |
Priccipal Arterials | 2382 | B5.99 1 $9,085 | $150,022.03 | $600,080.10 | | {
Ninor firterials b 28,38 | 5,89 3 $9,095 i 131,627,319 | $526,509.55 | | i
Collectans P49 1 30,00 | 85,340 | 40,050.00 | $160,200.00 | | |
Locals | 135.45 | 266.M0 | %5,340 | $396,044.50 { %1,424,170.00 | | |
Tatals; | 1%9.53 | 420.57 | | $677,743.91 | $2,710,975.65 | | |
| [ [ [ | | | |
Conb PR/MA | 4996 | 123.87 | 95,095 1| $261,B49.41 | $1,1Z6,597.65 | | |
Cowb COL/LOC | 150.42 | 2%6.70 | $5,340 | §396,084.50 | $1,58¢,3718.00 | i i
Tatals! | 199,58 | 420,57 | | SETT,.M43.91 | $2,710,975.55 | $0.00 | $0.00 | (%$2,710,975.85)
| [ i | | } | |
STAUNTON DISTRICT | i | | | | | |
| | i | | | | l
Bridgevater I { | | | i | i
| i i | } | | |
Priacipal Arteristy | 0,00 | 000 | $9,085 | $0.00 | $0.00 | | I
Minoer Artetials | 0.62 1 LM | %9408 | $2,819.45 $11,277.80 | | |
Cotlectars } 0.7 1 L5 1 35340 | $2,082.60 | 58,330,400 | | [
Locals I 10,22 | 2019 | %5340 |  $26,%53.65 |  510T,814.60 | ! !
Totals: I W62 1 2299 |} } o $31,855,70 | $120.422.80 | } ]
I | i I | i i [
Cenb PAZNA | 0.62 | 1.2 | 59,085 | $3,015.45 | $11,270.80 | | [
Cenb COLALOC o101 2,75 | 85,340 | $29,036.25 | sii6,145.00 | I |
Tatals! | 11,62 | 22,99 | | $31,855.70 | $127,422.90 | $0.00 | $0.00 | ($127,422. 80}
[ ) I I [ | } |



ot

PAGE 1B

T T ———

FEL (G 09-15-68
URBAH DIVISION
URBAN MUNICIPAL MILEAGE RWD PAYMENTS BASED ON
STATE FUMCTIOMAL CLASSIFICRTION
00T BOARD APPROVED: 09-15-88 FY 68-89
DISTRICT ICERTERLINE | LANE | RATE PER | BUARTERLY | ARNURL I FYU-3 | AbIT | EXPENDITURES
Yuacicpal ity | NILEAGE | MILEAGE | LN | PAYMENT | PAYMEWT | TOTALS | ANQUNT ] (DEFICIENCY)
| i 2 I3 | 4 | 5 | b } 7 [ ] ! 8-6
geene Vista | | | l | i | |
I | | ! | } i [
Principal Artecials | 508 §J 1016 | $9,085 |  $23,101.30 | $92,405.20 | | [
Minar Arterials | 1.5 1 o 1 9,008 | $7,003.15 | $28,012.60 | | |
Collectars i 553 + 11,068 | 5,340 | $14,765,10 | $39,060.40 | I |
Lacals | 10,35 § 6070 | 5,340 | $81,034.50 )  $324,134.00 | | [
Totals: | 42301 8.0 | | $125,904.05 | 5503,618.20 | | |
| i I [ l | | [
Cond PAZNR ' B.B2 | 134 | £9,095 | $10.404.45 | $120,417.80 | | i
Comb COLALDC [ 3B 1 ™ | $5,340 1 §95,799.60 | $383,1%8.40 | | [
Tokals: | 42.50 | B5.00 | i 812590408 | %503,615.20 | $0.00 | $0.00 |  [3503,646. 20}
| | H ! [ | | [
Clifton Farge 1 I | [ | I | 1
| [ [ [ | [ [ i
Principal Arerials | 280 1 481 | $8,085 | $10,936.7 | $43,746.95 | | |
Ninar Arterials | 0.00 | 000 |  $5,095 | $0.00 | $0.00 | i i
Cellecters | 304 |1 5,95 | $5,340 | $T,943.25 | $34,T13.00 | | |
Locals I 15.03 | 29.14 | 85,340 | $39.901.90 |  $155,607.60 | I |
Totals:! | 0.9 | 199 | | $57,781.99 | $231,127.5% | [ I
| I i | | | | |
Conb PR/NA | 291 | 48t 1 3,095 | $10,936.74 | $43,746.95 | 1 |
Canb COL/LOC 1807 1 35,03 (45,340 | %46,6435.15 {  $187,390.60 | i |
Totels: | 0.8 1| 399 | | SST,78L.OS | $231,127.5% | $0.00 | $0.00 | ($23,120.55)
| } i | i | [ I
“tvington I [ | | | | I |
[ [ | | | | 1 |
Principa) Brterials | 3 | B28 1 ¥9,0% |  $19,826.65 | $75,J05.6¢ | | |
Ninor Arterials | .3 | .46 | $9,095 | $10,140.93 | $40,563.70 | ! |
Collectors | Il R o $5M0 | $10,599.30 | $42,399.60 ) | |
Locals | 808 | 4T [ $5340 | $7%.144.85 |  $292,57B.50 | | !
Totals: (I i Mc 7 O I - | $412,712.12 |  $450,848.50 | I I
[ | | [ } | } i
Conb PR/MA l 520 1 12M | $9,095 | §28,9%0.57 | $115,870.30 | | |
Coab COL-LOC | 3.0 | 6273 §5.340 ) $83,744.55 | $334,978.20 | | !
Tetals: | AR 74 | SU2,7M2.12 | $450,846.50 | $0.00 1| $0.00 | ($450,848.50)
{ | } i | i | I
Elkton | } I i | ] | |
[ | } ! ] ! | |
Principal Rtterisls | 0.00 | 0.00 ) $9,095 | $0,00 | $0.00 | | [
Hinor Arterials | 0.69 | L.18 | $9,095 | $L,3L.T $12,9551.10 | | [
Collecters | 0.00 ) 0.00 | 85340 | $0.00 | $0.00 | I |
Lecals | 1216 | 24.14 | 85,340 | $32,7226.90 | $178,%0T.60 | | I
Tetals: | 12.85 | 25.52 ) i $35.364.60 | $141,458.70 | | |
| | | | 1 i | |

-Gar -



e T ——

e mEEmmsEEmmmams N R RO LIIILEEIINITIESEIIEENT

RELORME upaT 0%3-15-68
URBAK DIVISiON
LRBAN MUNICIPAL MILEAGE AND PRYMEWTS BRSED ON
STATE FUNCTEONAL CLASSIFICATOM
YOAT BOARD APPROVED: 05-15-88 FY B8-89
DISTRICT {CERTERLIHE | LANE { RATE PER | QURRTERLY i AMNUAL I FYi=3 {1 AUDIT | EXPENDITURES
Hencicpality | NILEABE | MILERGE | LN |  PRYMENT | PAYMENT I TOTALS |  AROUNT | (BEFICIENCY)
i } 2 [ 3 ] i | 5 ] b [ ? | B | 9/8-6
Comb PA/MA I 0.6 1 1,38 +  $9,089 | $3,131.17 | $12,551.10 | I !
Caab COL/LOC bo1216 | 2444 | 85,340 | $33,726.90 | $129,907.60 | ] }
Tekals: o128 1 2652 | | $35,364.68 |  $§43,450.70 | $0.00 | $0.00 | ($141,459,70)
[ | | { | i | |
Front Reysl [ | | ] ) | | |
[ | ! | 1 | I |
Principal Arterials | 362 | $R38 1 $9,095 | $39,449.56 | $157,798.25 | | i
Hiner Arterials i 6,69 | 1338 | 49,095 | $30,422.78 | $121,651.10 | i i
Collockors i 49 | 982 | $5340 | $13,108.70 | $52,439.00 | | {
Lecals | 4437 | BL47 | 85,340 | s110,097.45 |  $440,399.80 | [ |
Tetals: I 5899 | 173.02 | | $193.079.49 | $M2,317.95 | [ |
| ] } | | | [ |
Conb PAZMA I 123 1 0.3+ 83,099 | 69,872,340 | $279,489.35 | | |
Ceab COL/LOC | 4,28 1 928 | 5,340 | $123,.207.15 | $492,828.60 | { |
Totals: b 58.98 | 123.02 | i $193,079.43 | $772,317.95 | $0.00 | $0.00 | ($772,317.99)
I [ [ { } | | [
Grottrer | [ i { ] I | [
| | | | } [ ] |
Principal Arterials | 0.00 | 0,00 |  $9,095 | $0.00 | $0.00 | I [
Hinor Arterials [ L1 68 | 9,095 | $6,093.55 | $24,174.60 | ! {
Collectors | 0,23 | 050 | 45340 | $667.50 ) $2,670.00 | | {
Locals | 1275 | .92 | $5340 | $33,268.20 |  $133,072.80 | | |
Tetals: | 438 | 210 | | $40,029.35 §  $160,117.40 | ] |
| | I I | [ | {
Conb PA/NA | 1.3 | 268 | $9,035 | $6,093.65 | $24,374.60 | [ |
Comb COLADC I 13,00 | 2542 | $5,340 |  $33,935.70 |  $135,742.80 | i i
Tetsls: I 434 ) 28,40 | 85,340 | $40,029.35 | $§60,117.40 | $0.00 | $0.00 1 ($160,117.40)
| i i | [ { [ |
Harrisonberg | ) | [ | | | {
i | [ I i | [ |
Privcipal Arterials | 981 | 9% | 35,095 | $E7.075.63 |  $26B,302.50 | | |
Kiner Rrierials Po1819 | 39.4Z | $9,095 | $89,631.23 |  $35B,524.90 | i |
Collectars | 282 | 4564 { 5,340 | 560,929.40 |  S243,MT.B0 | | |
tocels | 82.76 | 12553 | $5,340 | $167,582.55 | $670,330.20 | | {
Totals: I 110,58 | 240.09 | | $385,218.80 1 $1,540.875.20 | | }
| | | | i ] | [
Coab PA/MA | 2508 | 6B.92 | %9,095 | $I56,706.85 |  $§26,827.40 | | |
Comb COL/LOC [ 8558 | 1M.47 1 5,340 | $228.501.95 |  $914,047.80 | | [
Totals: | 110,58 | 240.09 | I $365,218.B0 | $1,540,875.20 | $0.00 | $0.00 | ($1,540,875.20)
|- | I I | [ | [
Lexinakgn } I | | i l | [
} | oo | } [ } [
Principal Arterials | 4,97 | 10,80 |  $9,085 |  $24,956.50 | $90,226.00 | | |
Niner Artoriala | L3 | 2.66 | $3,095 | $6,048.18 | $24,182.70 1 | |



L L R ek i e i e P B M I B SR SR R RS e e e e e e

3 i T T T T T T —————

PAEE 20

REL DRl i) 03-15-88
URBAN DIVISION
URBAN WUNICIPRL WILERBE AND PRYNENTS BASED ON
STATE FUNCTIONAL CLASS!FICATION
V00T EORRD RPPROVED: 09-15-88 FY 86-89
DISTRICT (CENTERLINE | LRHE | RATE PER 1| BUARTERLY | RHNURL | FYU-3 | AUMIT | EXPENDITURES
Muacicpal ity | NILERGE | MILERGE | L/ | PAYHEHT { PAYMERT | TOTRLS | AMOUNT | (DEFICIENCY)
| } 2 | 3 | 4 I 5 i b | 1 { ] I 98-
Collecters | 441 | B.BZ | 85340 ) 1,70 §47,098.80 | | |
Locals | 1416 | 28.02 | 55,340 | $37,40B.70 1  $149,625.80 | | }
Totals: | 4.8 1 %30 I $79,796.08 ) $319,144.30 | | |
| ! I [ } | | [
Coud PAZAR t B.30 1 13.46 | £2,095 | $10,604.58 | $122,418.70 | } |
Comb COLALDC | 18.57 | 3%6.84 | $5, 30 | $49,181.40 | $196,725.60 | I |
Totals: | 24.B7 | 50.30 | b §79,786.08 | $319,144.30 .00 | $0.00 | {5319.144, 30}
| | i [ I I [ |
Luray [ i i I | | | |
| } i [ | [ I |
Priscipal Arterials | Q35 | 1.40 | $9,095 | $3,161.55 | $12,735.00 | I |
Niner Arterials | 8.5 | {9.12 | 49,095 | $43,474.10 |  $173,8%.40 | ! |
Collectsrs I LS4 1 29 | 45,340 | 83,8750 | S15,486.00 | | |
Locals I 20,32 | d0.4% | 85,380 | $53,947.35 | §215,789.40 | | |
Totals: | 36,7 | ©53.83 | | §104,476.20 |  $417,904.80 | } |
| } { i | | [ i
Conb PA/MA [ 8.9 | 2092 | 9,095 |  %45,B5%.35 |  $106,529.40 | | |
Conb COLAOC | 2186 | 43.31 | 35,340 | $57.810.88 |  $231,2795.40 | | |
Totals: | 30.77 | 8383 | | $104,476.20 | $417,504.80 | $0.00 | $0.00 | ($417,904.80)
| [ | | | | I !
Stauntm ] | | | | | | {
[ | I [ | | i |
Ptincipal Artevials | 12,09 | 30,22 + 99,095 | $68,712.72 |  $274,850.%0 | | i
Hinor Arterials | 1498 | 38.98 | $9,085 | #483,830.78 |  $3%,523.10 | | |
Collactors | 1752 | 3604 | §5.340 | $48,113.40 | $182,453.60 | | t
Locals [ 7392 | 14731 1 5,340 | $195,858.B3 |  $785,635.40 | | |
Totals: | 11B.B4 | 252.55 | b OS402,415.75 | $1,508,463.00 | | J
[ | ] ! | | } I
Conb PA/NA | 2he0 ) 6920 | §9,095 | $157,343.50 $679,374.00 | I )
Cenb COL/LOC i 984 | 18335 | #5340 | 244,772,258 | $979,089.00 | | {
Totala: | 118.84 | 252.55 | | $402,115.75 | $1,608,483.00 | 0.0 | $0.00 | ($1,608,463.00)
| | i i [ [ | [
Hayneshoro ) i | l | [ | [
| [ - } | [ i i [
Priscipal Arterials | 11,78 | .23 | 39,095 | $8,377.96 | $329,51L.85 | f |
Hivor Rrtsrials 1 10,60 | 2271 | 3,085 |  $51,836.85 |  $706,547.45 | i !
Collectors i 13.33 | 26.66 | 85,340 | 3555010 | $142,364. 40 | | |
Locals I 6490 | 12983 | 55,340 | $172,922.55 | $591,690.20 | | [
Totals; ] 1006 | 215.13 | 1 $342,58.48 | $1,370,113.8%0 | | ]
| i i I | } | i
Cank PR/HA 1 .38 | B9 | 9,09 | S134.014.83 | $535,05%.30 | | |
Comd COL/LOC booM8.23 | 15613 1 85,340 | $208,513.65 | $934,054.50 | I |
Tatals: )} 100,61 1 21513 | | $342,528.48: | $1,3%0,113.90 | .00 $0.00 | ($1,370,113.90}
! | I ! | [ | [

-6t-



T s et B Ll Ao B A e e
o - o A e o o

REL OGhls yooT 03-{5-88
URBAM DIVISION
UREAN MUNICIPAL MILEREE AMD PAYNEWTS BRASED ON
STATE FUNCTIONAL CLRSSIFICATION
UDOT BOARD APPROVED: 09-15-88 FY 85-89
DISTRICT [CEHTERLINE | LAKE | RATE PER | QUARTERLY i RARRUAL | FY -3 § AT | EXPENDITURES
Huncicpal ity | NILERGE § MILERGE t LA | PAYMENT i PAYNENT { TOTALS | AMOUNT | (DEFICIENCY)
| { 2 I3 | | | 3 | 6 | 7 | 8 l 9/8-6
Winchestar | | | i i | i I
| [ i | i | | l
Principal Arterials | .92 1 672 1 $9,095 | $38,047.10 |  $152,068.40 | | |
Miner Arterials i 7.0 | B3 1 9,095 | 85300041 | %212,004.45 | | [
Coblectors | T L4BZ 1 S50 | $13,517.70 | $78,070,80 | | [
Lacals | 60,28 | 11B.30 | 85,340 | $157,930.50 1  %631,722.90 | | [
Totals: | 8342 1 7.9 | | $268,465.48 | $1,073,865.85 | | |
i I [ | I } [ |
Comb PA/MA [ 457 1 40,03 1 9,085 | 91,088.20 |  $384,072.85 | [ |
Comb COL/LEC [ LIS | 13292 | 5,340 | S17T.448,20 | §709,792.80 | ' |
Totals: | 83,12 | 17L95 | | $268,466,41 | $1,073,865.65 | $0.00 | $0.00 | ($1,073,655.65)
i I [ [ i [ i H
Nondateck i | | | I [ [ |
i i i I | i | |
Principal Arterisls | 0,00 ¢ 0,00 | $9,09% | $0.00 | $0.00 | | }
Rinar firterials | 1.63 | 3.5 | $9,095 | §$7.412.42 | $23,645.70 | i l
Callectars I 0.00 | 0.00 | $3,340 | $0.00: | $0.00 | | I
Lecals I 15,82 | M.55 | 55340 [ $42,119.25 |  $169,477.00 | | }
Totals: | 1745 1 348t ¢ P 845,531,680 | $199,126.70 | | |
| i i | | | } |
Cond PA/MA | 1.63 | 1& | 49,0 | shalz.42 ) $29,649.70 | ! }
Comb COLALDL | 1582 | 3.5 | 5,340 | $42,119,25 | $159,477.00 | I |
Tetels: | 1.4 | 348 | I $49,331.68 1 $198,126.70 | $0.00 | $0.00 |  {%199,126.70)
| ! | | H [ | |
STAUNTON DISTRICT TOTALS | | [ [ [ [ | i
| I | | | [ [ |
Principal Arteriale |  £3.43 | 165.47 | 9,095 | §376,23%.41 | $1,504,949.65 | [ |
Nimar Arterials | 722 i 17568 | 49,095 | %399,452.40 | $1,597,B09.50 | | |
Coltectars | BS.6d | 170.5% | $5,340 | $220,955.85 | $915,863. 40 | | |
Locals P 4b2,05 1 917.00 | $5,340 | $1,224,195.00: { $4,B96,780.00 | [ |
Tatels: | 634,34 j 1429.66 | | $2,228,850.66. | %8,915,402.65 | [ |
} t | | | | | |
Camb PAZNA I 136.85 | 34§.15 | 095 ) §775,689.81 | $3,102,759.25 | i [
Comb COL-LOL | 54%.69 | lo#s.51 | 1340 $1,453,160,85 | $5,812,643.40 | | }
Tetals: | 684,34 | 1429.88 | I $2,228,050.66° | $9,915,402.55 | $0.00 | $0.00 | {%4,915,402.65)
I i | I } I | I
HORTHERM VIRGINIA DISTRICT | | I | [ | | |
i | } i [ ' [ i
Rlecandria i I | | | [ | |
| [ | | t | [ |
Proncipal Arterials | 18,70 ) 76,97 )  $5,095 ) S175,000.54 |  $700,042.15 | | |
Miner fArterials | 40,83 § 12298 ¢ $5,095 } %279,625.70 | $1,118,503.10 | I }
Cotlectors | B.04 1 1601 | $5.340 | $21,3M.35 | $65,493.40 | | |
Locals b139.45 | 280,00 | $5,340 | $373,000.00 | $1,495,200,00 | | |

-Gnu-



e T e T

REL OGS upat 09-15-88
{IREAN DI1VISION
URBAN MUNICIPRL, MILERGE AND PAYMENTS BASED Odt
STRTE FURCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION
Y007 BORRD RPFROVED: 09-15-88 FY 86-89
DISTRICT ICENTERLINE | LANE | RATE PER | QUARTERLY | ANNUAL [ FYU-1 1 AUDIT | EXPENDITURES
Muncicpality } BILERGE | MILERGE | L/N | PAYMENT | PAYNENT | TOTALS | ANOUNT | (DEFICIENCY)
i | 2z I 3 i i I 5 | b I ? | B { 9/8-6
Totals: b W02 | 495.% | |  $549,809.66 | 53,399,238.65 | | !
H ' I | } [ | {
Conb PAZNA bo99.9) 1 19993 | 9,095 | $454,835.31 | $1,818,545.25 | | i
Conb COLALOC i 147,49 | 29601 | 85,340 ) $195,173.35 | #1,580,693.40 | | |
Totals: | 207.02 | 495.% | | $849,809,66 | $3,399,238.65 | $0,00 | $0.00 | [$3.399,238.65)
I | | [ [ | | {
Fairfay ! ] | | | | | |
[ | | ! | i | i
Principal Artevials | 3.3l | 3054 1 $9,0%8 | $85,356.58 |  $341,426,30 | i |
Ninor Rrterials | B3 | 17T 1 $9.099 | $40,336.33 | $161,345.30 | {
Collectors | 1.05 + 280 |  $5,340 | $1,738.00 | $14,952,00 | | |
Lecals i 519 | 100.60 | 85,340 | $134,300.00 |  3$537,204.00 | | {
Tetels: | 56.92 | 158.68 | | $263,73L.90 | $1,054,927.60 | I i
| [ [ [ } [ [ |
Cenb PR/HA | 15.68 | 35570 | %9,095 | $125.892.9¢ |  $502,7M.60 | i !
Camb COLALOC | 5124 | 103.40 | $5,340 | $138,039.00 |  $552,156.00 | } i
Tetals: | k6,92 | 158.68 | | %263,731.90 | +%1,084,927.60 | $0.00 ¢ $0.00 + ($1,054,927.60)
| | [ | [ { i {
Falls Church | | | | | { | i
i } i | [ i I i
Principsl Arterials | 37 ) 1402 | 83,095 1 sM.871.98 | si27,511.90 | ! |
Rinar Arterials | 464 1 10,33 { #9,095 | $23,624.26 | $94,497.05 | [ i
Cotlecters I 211 | 43| 55,340 | £5,793.90 | §23,175.60 | [ |
Lecals Po2L2F b 43.28 | 5,340 | SST,TT.80 | 423,150 | [ I
Totals: | .78 | 7203 | | $119.07,94 1 $476,299.75 | [ |
| [ | | | | [ |
Conb PA/MR I B4l | 2.4 | 89,095 |  $55,502,24 |  $222,00B.95 | 1 I
Conb COL/LOC | 3.3 | 4762 | 85,340 | $53,572.70 |  $254,290.80 | | }
Totals: | N | 170 i | $115,074.94 | 475,293,715 | 50,00 | 30,00 | ($476,295.75)
| { i } | | | [
Hernden } | i I | i | |
| | i | } } | |
Principal Arterials | 0.00 | 000 | $9,085 | $0.00 | $0.00 | | I
Hinor Arterials I 482 1 1167 | 9,098 | s0,477.16 | $1B0,708.55 | i I
Collectyes I 6.08 | 16,48 | 35,340 |  $22,000.B0 | $63,003.20 | | [
Locals [ X9 | 6440 | $5,340 |  $85,9M.00 |  $343.89%6.00 | | }
Totals: | 4283 | 9655 | | $148,151.%6 |  $532,607.95 | | I
| } ! ] I [ | I
Cond PA/MA | 4682 | INE? b $9,085 ) $40,ATT.IE | $150,708.65 | | )
Comb COLALOC [ 3601 | 680.B4 | §5340 1 $107,974.80 |  %431,899.20 | I !
Tetals: | 42,83 | 955 | | $148,151.9% |  $592,607.85 ¢ $0.00 | $0,00 | ($592,607.85)
[ | | [ | [ [ |
Lesthary | | | | } | | |
I I [ [ I [ ! |

-Gy -



4 e i A e - B - -ttt T 0 - =l A L e

REL DGl VoDt 0%-15-88
{URBAN DIVISICN
URBAN NUNICIPAL MILEAGE AMD PAYMENTS BRSED (M
STATE FUNCTIONAL CLASSIF[CATION
UDOT BOARD APPROVED: (9-15-28 FY 89-89
DISTRICT ICENTERLINE | CANE | RATE PER { QUARTERLY | ANRUAL I FYU-3 1 AUDIT | EXPENDITURES
Hangicpality } SILERGE | MILERGE | LM P PAYHENT | PRYMENT | TOTARLS | AMDUNT ) (DEFICIEMCY)
1 [ 2 Pl i q I 5 | ] | 7 [ 8 ! 9/8-§
Principat Arterials | 1.93 | 459 | $5,085 1  $10,413.70 | $41,655.10 | | |
Niner Arterials | 8.86 | 16,92 | $9,095 (|  $39,47L.85 |  $153,887.40 | [ |
Collecters | 9.66 | 20,54 1 55,340 | $27,420.90 |  $109,683.60 | | |
Locals bO20.99 | 55.8% | 85,340 | $74,B13.15 | $29B,452.80 | { |
Totais: | 6,24 | 9093 | I $130,919.58 | $503,676.70 | ] j
I [ i | | } | i
Conb PA/MA | 859 | 21.50 | $9,095 |  %48,B85.63 |  $195.542.50 | | |
Conb COL/LDC | 3.6 | 7643 | 95,340 | $102,034.05 1|  $408,136.20 | | l
Totals: | 4624 | 9193 | I $130,519.80 |  %603.67R.T0 | $0.00 | $0.00 | ($603,878.70)
] i I | | [ | I
Hapasias ) { t I | I | i
l | | | | | | I
Princips) Arterials | TH 1 1961 | 99,098 | $44,588.24 |  $178,352.595 | | |
Hiner Arterials | .70 | 2644 | 9,09 | $E0,117.95 | $240,47L.60 | | ]
Colluectors [ 353 ) noB ) $5,.340 i §3,425.10 | $37,700.40 ) [ I
Locals I S.19 | 11818 | $5,340 (| S50, 770.30 |  $631,081.70 | I [
Totals: | 7816 | 17129 | | $27M,901.59 | $1,087,606.35 | | i
| [ | { [ { [ |
Conb PA/MA | 17.44 | 46.05 | $3,095 | $104,706,19 | $418,824.75 | | |
Comb COL/LOE | B0.72 | 125.24 } $5,340 | 5167,195.40 | $668,791.60 | i : |
Totals: | |6 | 1M ¢ 1 $2M,901.59 | $1,007,606.35 | $0.00 | $0.00 | [$1,087,508,35)
| ] | | i | i i
daracsas Park | j ! | | | [ |
i i i | | | i |
Principal Acterials | 031 | 124 | 33,095 | $2,819.45 | $11,277.80 | { |
Hinev Arterials [ 1.9 | 3.82 | 8,095 | $8,685.73 | $34,742.90 | { }
Coltectors | 1.3 | 288 | 85,340 | $3,616.10 | $15,272.40 | | !
Lucals I 1033 | 2058 | 59,340 § 52747430 | $109,B97.20 | | I
Tatals: | 4.4 | 2690 | i $42,780.5 | $171.190.30 | | }
] i | | | [ | |
Conb PA/MR i 22 1 506 | $9,09 | $11,505.18 | $46,020.70 | | |
Cemb COL/LDC [ 11,82 | 2344 | 95,340 | 834,740 | 5125,169.60 | | I
Tetals: | 14.04 | 2850 | | $42,797.38 | $171,190.30 1 $0,00 | $0.00 | ($171,190.30)
| | | | | i I [
Vienns | | i } [ I | |
I } i } | [ | |
Principal Arterials 203 | B3b | $9,095 | $19,008.55 | $76,034.20 | ] |
Niner Arteriala | 8.5 | 15.25 | %9,085 | $34,674.69 |  $138,69.75 | } |
Collactors { .72 ) 544 | 35,340 | $7,262.40 § $29,049.60 | | [
Locals | 8.72 | 92.32 | $5340 | 5129,922.20 |  $519,688.80 | } {
Totals: I 8011 | 126,37 | j  $190,867.84 |  £763,4M.35 | i |
| | . | ; [ { [ |
Ceab PAZHA | 8.67 | 2368 1 $5,085 | $53,683.24 | $214,72.95 | | {
Comb COL/LOC { Si.44 | 102,76 | 5,340 | $137.1B4.60 | $548,730.40 | | |

[

a

£
I



PAGE 24

S T TR T TS ITIII IS I T Ie ISt RS N S S T TN T T SIS ST SRR EEEsRmmmasssazasn g mmmazanTos =322
REL (G vBoT 09-15-84
URBAN DIVISIOH
URBAN MUNICIPAL MILEAGE AMD PAYMENTS BASED O
STATE FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION

UDOT BOARD APPROVED: 09-15-88 FY 38-B9
DISTRICY {CENTERLINE | LRME | RATE PER | OURRTERLY | ANHUAL i FU-3 | ®DIT | EXPENDITURES
Huncicpaiity { RILERGE | RILERGE | L/M | FAYMENY | PARYSENT {  TO0TALS | RMOINT | {DEFICIEMCY)
{ 2t 1 0 45 3 LT 18 1
Totals: I BO.11 | 126,37 | | $190,9672.84 |  $763,471.35 | $0.00 | $0.00 | {$763,471.35)
| I | | | i H |
MORTHERM VIRGIHIA DISTRICT TOTAL | M { i | { i 1
I } i | { i I '
Principal Arterials | 43.85 | 162,32 | 39,095 | $389,075. 10 | $1,476,300.40 | t |
Hinsr Arterials | 851 | L2 | 59,095 | 8525, 374 | $2,102,854.95 | [ |
Callectors | 62 | 7533 1 5,340 | $100,632.55 |  $403,330.20 | | |
Locals OJTAY | T0.25 ) 85,340 ) $1,041,833.75 | $4,186,535.00 | | I
Totals: i SN 124930 ) | $2,037,235.14 | $8,143,020.55 | { |
i | I | ] | | |
Conb PA/MA | 1353 | 39333 1| $9,095 | $894,788.84 | $3,579,155.35 | | |
Cont COL/LGC | 428,75 | 635.78 | §5.340 | 51,142,468, 30_' | $4,559,865.20 1 i I
Totals: | 547141 ) §249.31 ) | $2,037,255.14 | $8,149,020.55 | 50,00 | $0.00 | [%8,149,020,55)
| ! [ l | ! } |
STRTENIDE TOTAL BY FUMC/CLRSS | | | |- i i | }
| ! | | t | I !
Privcipal Arterials | 3583.00 ) 201236 | 49,095 | $4,575,603.55 | $19,302.414.20 | | t
Hinar Arterials P 1083.3f | 293273 | 49,095 | $6,668,294.94 | $2€,673,179.315 | | |
Collectnrs PO84Z78 FITERIO | 45,340 [ $2,385,770.50 | $9,543,114.00 | I |
Locals | 6990.91 (13124.58 | 5,340 1$17,521,314.30: | $70,005,257.20 | | i
Totals: | 3100.00 [19836.77 | 1531,130,931, 13 1%$124,503,564.75 | | {
| | | i i | | |
Conb PR7MA b 16663t | 4945,09 | 59,085 §$14,243,090.38 | $44,975,593.5% | { |
Comb COL/LOC | 7433.69 114910.68 |  $5,340 1$19,907,092.00 | $79,628,37.20 | i i
Totals: | 9100.00 11985677 | 1831, 150,991.19 18124,603,964.75 | $0.00 | $0.00 )($124,603,564.75)

—-6x-



9/15/88

WHEREAS, this same resolution provided that from
time to time as appropriate and with due notice, this
Board may modify any of the stated provisions and
may, as well, add or delete designated and qualifying
highways.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the
following route can safely accommodate the larger
vehicles and is necessary to provide reasonable
access as provided by law and is, therefore,
designated as an Access Highway in addition to the
cne-half mile of Access from the Qualifying Highways:

County or City Route From To
Town of Middletown T-627 Route 11 Route I-81
Frederick Co. ({Town of {Frederick

Middletown} Co.}

Motion carried; Mr. Leafe voting no.

The bids received August 23, 1988, were approved
as noted on the attached sheets numbered 7a through
Tk .

Fellowing a review of the attached gquidelines
numbered 71 throuwgh 7n for considering requests for
restricting through trucks on-'secondary highways,
motien was made by Mr. Humphreys, seconded by
Mr. Beyer, for approval of the guidelines. Motion
carried,

Moved by ur. Humphreys, seconded by
Mr, Ravidson, that

WHERERS, in response to a formal request by the
Fairfax County Board of Supervigors that Route 1504
{(Fairhaven Avenue} between Route:1 (Richmond Highway)
and Route 241 ({(North EKings Highway), Route 16903
{Rixey Drive) and Route 1601 (Fort Drive) between
Route 1604 (Fairhaven Avenue} and Route 241 ({North
Kings Highway) be congidered for restriction «of
through truck traffic pursuant to the provisions of
Section 46.1-171.2 of the Code of virginia, this
matter has been carefully reviewed; and

-7-



0F ‘BT 068

I

gh 'GHNERINAT
"JH1 'SHOS 3 NOETTHIE ‘A HINYGM

L H

£yunoy awyBuiyang
WALILE TS 4 "N IR IBETD 0L
wAMl|ED 105 40 °§ CIN ZESUO wedd

S103004d AdtHIdd

el TJOSH*01S-p10-G100 fB8-SL1

"PATJIIBD UCTION - JI22UuTdug IaTy) IO
Jauorsstiuwe) £3ndag syl 49 SI0BIJUCD JO UOTINDISIXS IZTIOYINE Du® §IHFC0Hd HIVISHALNISYY JOF pIeme
IO 2A0QR pP2ISTT Sprq oyl =sacadde paeog 2y eyl ‘A11o¥ “JIN AQ papuodsas ‘sewoy] "I Agq PIsol

SUBHG 9155RA] D43 JIRL}SUO)
1204351 pUoRyaty

A 'Sivdd afumpaiaguy g gy o)
0G "GLE vt c N FONELIGEINDD W3dE dHEMY abueyaiaug O '3y w0y E6Z 1055'Z11-p50-5800 U8E-11E ¥
suB|g g dop 3 eydsy 'aseg *dvue) 1pydsy
£3un0y Ay
Y HONBDY (31| 1eay3dn) T 2%y 3 poy abumyaueq] £062470T-860-4400
b6 '635°5L04 £ 00 CHISHOD SHHOY QuEmE  ([LA9ASIYD Rdug) (B agy 39 Cpoy sbumpdiap] g 9052 101-860-4400 HEB-FOE €
307 Buryieg Loy Burdeaspue
BA ‘3TN LEVH A1am) 03)ivay
00668 "EI3 g ANISANK SLIY3A H/L DM SIATD D "3 QUMY sbueyasagu| pedy SuIysRR 4§49 1087 0T1-Ep0-$900 BO8-L82 2
£7982134 9094
aseg “46bY 'qui5 "WR) 'COSE * PO ' £03°BUG)
'5,00 platjiagsey) § abioag Aty CHS2 " 101-620-5R00
HE “3T1IASHING o1 a3y "34 S "IH 895D 0] £790 26981598 1Y °1d0)
0E'O0C'FSE'LIS 9 TN "SYIHIOSE HOTAUEL  QHbmY 9 "33 I W W ITITT Cend G2 pOSD'10)-pi0-SR00 H88-£92 1
5133084 ILPISYIINL
5014 JdAL 40N
10 3 ‘0N
{1 ‘0 H01JYNIN0D NBI L4007 ‘314 Y3IGUAN LJ3r08d  °S30 ‘ol

8861 'FTTiSNBNY QIn(303 S014

-Fa—



Eh *HOSHIHAILS

'541g abruieyg

g do| }jeudsy taseg 'oup) 3|eqdsy
“juney yHiapaly

N Rt T T L

91905730 v190°E198
1062801-¥80-2268

L0'i00'BEE" SS9 "INI 'SHOS 3 HIDMGAS '8 U QHumy 5 PAN S CIN GEG'E Redy 236 10vd*901-9£0-2269 ¥8B-E8Z
s|oubig g do) 3|wydsy ‘aseg 'i8by
A3uney p|a1493534)
Bt “43153H) 979 '3 "I 5 W RTTTD M
08°€16'521% i D UTHINDD (MO ‘QEAD (L WGITTNR quuRe 919 "33y *19f N TIM L6070 MY ] 106K '5Z5-020-1000 BEA-£LZ
"1y § C1°s yjeydsy faseg ta66y
fjuneg uos|ay
HA "NUHLEHD 139 "33 “I4 N R BEkTE o
SF ' 1£8 098 b WL 'SHIHLOHE SIAUH  CHYMY 489 PR (40 M M SRETR W0l 9T 500 *SB0L-Z30-9500  §99-Z€Z
$oauaag|day 3n43nd3s aBeuIReg
b ¢ LSHTHRY Iyunn) euueany
0 '450'Ebs £ NI "39AT3S CH AHOC  Quuhd 1 49030%Y 40 05 (LY 20 G PO *0500-2£0-5 100 f68
ASRE "DUDY J{ONdsy Y1IA 3aRg 38193 dmpyimg
{3un0y 1aintney
Yn ‘NOLNNBIS eebutmay TN W CIN TE1D 0l
57'ECp 8PS PN 00 SH3440 20 ‘8RS Y CONE CSOHE SI0MDT  Qubhy velfulway N N CIN 92D ®Ed GF 1098705 '108-0£0-G104 48B-182
‘Bpig 35 yBiam suy[|oy "13sundBy
g ' rHsdINg A3un0) 34n03a30g
000z 988 ; HOLDKYLNDD THA3INID ¥0OB3W °3 ') quumy Toaqeuesy H W G0 T £07°'5804-110-1100  4G8-142
CHIE 3dAL X408
Ll 3 ‘0H
ad “ON HOLIYUINGD HO148307 "3 43NN 1230084 "53¢ RO

8861 "ETT1SNany d3niaday Sa16

-7b-



*spiu] § da3yng § qey
iquney usingg

uh ‘OENERINAY 2 9 s

00000428 ! "EISHOD TBYIMIS S.HINITED  quumy i

£ ol
WS

M
Hp'0 WMi 776

FOSH  1H-$G0-2T850 Be6 £l

53U U4R) § |BUBIE di44Ri4
AJune) Juay A3y
Y0 "ONDUHOTY GG} ‘33 "I A CIN 2E0'D (Bl
06 P98 " L0Z8 v ‘dH0D HISHOD JHONHGTE (UMY R SRR IRRLI I BT 1AL VARELLEE B TOEH 'p0S-£30-0900 ¥BS-21¢ 21

+ig § de] jjeydsy ‘aseg 3ue] §|Rydsy
Ljeney puaediy
2 'NOSTIR 1) daysial ot BSE0 0L
00064 081'28  E M1 0D CHISNOD NILO0R ) 'S (UMY ) daysnyal 3 (I GEE'0 aedd £ p03F'108D'0Ti-6L0-E000 UBG-SBL 11
doj 3(sydsy rfase] *2u0y jjeydsy r
1,09 1§5%| g § Loemodjuoy qw
i Y RENET 1 Hise(ng-disusbiuoy N 1 LF9°0 04 1098 #0SD ' T6T-LA0-FITO
P'PII'BLE'SS B TIND 'NGEOHR ¥ 017330 qHERY . D viseng-faauobyuey "3ty g9t w04 PR 1099°C080'J0T-030-PIIC YEE-1BZ O
juamanoadu) sBeeielg
Aqunay 837
B ‘459 HOLIHINNZd 1Z¢ "3 MR 0L
00'BEGBILS § "OND S3LH13085Y 3 SIMOL 'S 'Y Q¥UAd 12y 3%y 1 ‘3 suedy g5 1050°'501-260-B50L  UBE-68Z 6
$B131(130 3 0] JAeydsy ‘aseg "u0) |eydsy
Apunoy woskety
W HOSYIAIL aauppuadapu] 35 N 1N L0 teL
02'969'578$ ¥ ‘ONT '°0) CHISHOD SHOS 3 AONNGN ¥ SINUL  QauRY azuapusdapu] 15 'S CIN APG'G w0l 3Z 1050°801-RE0-1200 HBB-S0Z B
5018 3dAL XH0R
40 3 T
a1 LI 401 J441NED N1 L6007 14 Y3ANNK 133004 53T ‘EOf

8851 'ETTISRINY Q3N1303H 314



75'98L'v2R 1S ¥

f6°919'63p% g

01 'PIR'EISS I

do| jimydsy taseq aua) jeydsy
UOLITY LD UNO]
UWIITE 103 R IR T01'0 ()
{PaLd yied)9) o3y 'euwe) 3 14 §BO'G et 11

B ‘¥l HOLS 1583
DS AN QHM

*1g 3 dug j[eydsy 'aseg ‘duoy y|vydsy
O IR 4o UAD]
Ay UDYS|BH X464 A|PRIY 1340 sayIR0uddy 3ug

BN 'SROGYI BHM
‘4400 "HLSHD) TVIRSIHD-LY0: GHUMG

'sp1ouj § d9) Jiydsy 'aseg ‘ouey }|mydsy
Ajunoy pengg
BUSH ML W
9001-1 %

BN " 30N
JHE ¢SABH HINGNE Q3N

0]
wady g9

§51J3{08d NUgHN

*PaTIIED UOTLOK

Z0S)°P0T-611-1100 bBS-L0F

10987062 ‘pOT-6ET-000N  HBE-90E

TE)'6ET-L0Z-TE90  §88-082

T 1USWASTIIRAPESI ©ZTJIOYINE

pPu®e uoti1oalal JI0J SAOAQE pPoISI] SPIq JO uoTraoslsi 2ao0xdde pue ‘aesurlduy Fory) 40 JSUOTISSTUMOY

Aqndag a8yl Aq S928IIUOD FO UOTINIIXNS SZTJIOYINE PUE SLDALOUd WALSAS AUVHIHL Ul JI0F DIBME J07
saoqe pailsT] sprq 2yl sascadde pareg syl jeynr ‘AT13Y *IN Aq papuoses ‘alTymIassnp "I Aq poaAQK

dyune) pue|sasuisan

829 "33 "I W M 20 o)
BZ9 "33y ‘3Uj S "t BBIT0 cwedf - G0 9W S0T
b ONOWHI ¥ P39 a3¥ W[ (3 WD 0] 1 T0GK'505-950-5020
£9°p90°9LZ8 i “d88) ONINGd AK 357 1530 o9 '33Y R R I EEDTQ Edy - Ay TOGH‘€15-360-£000 4B6-10Z pl
519 3dAL A¥0R
A0 LS ‘T
q18 ‘0N SOLIHALNDD HOL1430 ‘3% N3EMAN 1330084 530 CEOr

8867 Tz 1SM9MY 4313038 SAiA

£

I

-74-



135 afeunig § do) 3 eydsy ‘aseg a6y
A3undy Jajsaane|q
uh "SUNESHEETHR LY "M CHLOCA UMW ASLTT -0L L0oa°£090"705]
B5'50B'GRZ1IS £ OR1"IA0DSHYBE 'S AGH3H  EEERY L1 "9 CH M CWOBI0TD W3 9ES 205)'921-9£0-3090 bAG-vEZ 2

doj jyeydsy § aseg '46By
{3un0g 12353
B ISR 029 "W "3 40 'R OCIMYERQ G0
12'729'16h8 g ONT U0 CHISHD) ATH Q¥UMY 879 '3} "D 'm CIM ZR0TO cwedd BID TOEK'LET-BZ0-B130 4BB-BLT 1

SLI3[THd AHUENDDIS

‘pPOTJIIED UOTION -Jao99utdum ISTYD IO IIUOTSSTULO)
1

£indag ay3 £q $10BIUOD JO UOIIND3IX3 IZTIOYINE pue §LOALOMd WEISAS NVEHMl 9Y3 I0J DIsmMEB g

IOJ SA0QE PR1STl Sp1q syl saoadde preog syl jeys ‘iafag "Ip £q papuodas ‘semoy], "I(Q £q PIAOW "

do] yjeydsy raseg ooy jpeydsy
BOPULIBH 40 UML)
v "NOLEO" Py apfrasuieiq tquf o i0]
06LZy'Lis'es 9 “d400 INLIDYSINDD ATWHIHS (Qatmd {op peauay “juy weyy PD30'20GD'E0T-GEZ-000N WES-0FL G

s eubig g sauey

Buruin] Y318 sjuduascade] ue)3oesiagy)
PURIYsY 40 umd)

{15 pue(be3) pg '3y

B AHOKHO 1Y Hh)
B1'216"L9Gs 4 'd400 ‘HISHOD SHONIEE QHMY ("PY 2YP3usy) 459 a3y :sudlpasidp ] T063'E07-997-7000 UBB-60E ¢
5414 3di1 0N
i 3 ‘TN
e TN #013441HED HOT1EI01 31y #3ANON 10370dd "330 CEDL-.

8861 T LSN8NY 4301303 5q18



N “HeNeH0g

g % '}'s yeydsy taseg -GGy
d3emoy Biviy
619 "o}y "3 '§ "W Ep0 0

B2 TIEL'R15d 8 OHE "SHOS 3 433400 ¥ 'Y (Mg C19 "3y IE] S LN 81D UM 909 YZ94'10SD'STI-ZI0-9030 GB8-LLI 4
do| j|uegdsy ‘aswg -aupy jpeydsy
130y prarjiagsey)
B "43153H) L9 AR TISINY CHUEOCH OCIN vERTD B
L1ACRYLH g OHE CHLNDD ¥ OCQEND UL UBIMIA QHumY Lh9 IR CISIXI )OS CINGROCO (EeYd 99 POSI'PLI-070-8290 U8S-PLZ 9
1§ Jroydsy g aseg 466y
Liune) plospag
Un 'y03038 puj peag .o}
00°'§09'¢E15 9 "JHE 'NOSKHOI 3 NOHSNYY (QutmY 299 '3 w0y 20l 10GN“0Zd-500-2000 488832 &
"L'§ Hwdsy § aseg ":bhy
Lyunoy 3elsyny
BA '9HNEHONAT 809 "R "] T MW EOTTR Bk
05 "86G ' L.6¥3 4 N1 SHOS 3 KOITTMAL "N HINYSY  duHmY ‘Amy tayneg R W0 5600 wody BEL 1083°p81-500-B5LG  GBB-L37 ¢
de| yjeydsy 3 asep 466y
Aqunog waybaiqaey
o ' INUASTIH pCL "IN M
00185 '6kZ3 ] N ATV Gueng Opf '3y Ual BP9 10SH'B1Z-260-690 BBB-1ST &
sa1e 3dil A¥0n
a0 % ‘0N
aid ‘0K #013981ND3 NDIEH20T it ¥IEHNK 133044

‘510 "snr

BOET "ETTISNANY Q3013 S0IE

-7TF-



"L'S 3ieydsy § asEY "1bby
d3uney 33035

g "10151Hd G P79 ‘A '3 TN ZE'T 0l Z08N‘BET-yB0-ECL0
08 '£E7 12928 L ML 'SHET ' M Qe B89 "934 ‘N 'IM £R°T uedy £ POGN“BEd-pBO-EGL0  BBB-BSZ EI
g § LS Jeydsy 'asug 'auo) yieydsy
{yumoy wwyburyoey
B P ITTINSHIHS! S 17 sy vl 9] 205045694 (4 "140)
R RN G CONI 'U0D SHIJJ0X 46 CENS B (0D CHE MN3LMIEd  qdHmS 17 "84 '3 "W GEPTQ G wOY 1050 +0Z-280-pOL0  HBB-BRZ T3
'1'S }leydsy § asinoy aseg "J65y
djuney meylurgaoy
Yn 'HOLNRGLS EE ‘238 H "W 970 0l
005502928 9 INETU07 SHA4d0d 40 'ENS B CIHY 'S0¥E ST0HIT  dHGNY BE 01 N (W20 w0y LA TOSH'02d-Z80-Lp90 Y88-LBZ 11
doj y|eydsy § aseg 'JEBY |
A3u107 usyERyMg =
¥ '¥3153) 729 "%y CH W EET'E 0L !
OF‘GOT LLES F "IN CAINED CHE 'GEAD UL RYITIIN G 779 ey (v twedy pEY ZOSH'£27-140-PESD  UBE-GRZ 01
'1'g y1wqdsy § aseg '16By
dyuney wery{1y Bury
b “AHEIHGY (p1a14u3) 019 'Y "WI M W BZE'D b
00°796'v80$ ¥ NI GEIATING GOOMHLAOS THUMY {plaryeq) Q19 "33y "I '3 C1Y 940°2 wedg 608 LOCH 42E-080-G090 488-08Z &
1§ 9 o] y|pydsy 'aseg ‘aus) j|uydsy
fjumng amylieg
ad “ITT10153%04 799 "O%y W[ 'S W 260 L
00°L76'9ECY 9 “IN1 00 '¥ISHD) 0ddind dHbry D46 3% "I CN MW P10 wedj rE9 BL98'T0G)°19Z-620-LCS0 WEG-087 B
sa14 JdAl XH0A
30 i ‘0N
‘DN H0LIGALHDD WO L4207 it Y3AKNH 1D3E0N 530 'dor

B86T "ETT1SN9MY 430133y SCIE



o "TUADY 1NDR

BIZ "N ‘13w 88y
A10m0) sadad(n)
BZL "314 N EA G897 Ul

00°'£68 ‘85t I "W NURYLdEY  QHBRY BZL 9%y CN CMN LBOT0 [Wodi £19 00£5-E20-£E90 0001 81
'|'S }|eydsy § aseg 4GBy
Ajunoy Jadad|ng
(iR 80% o3y 0l
00 °¥B0* 8253 5 MY UCHESHDD SIMBD INKYS  QUBRG prq 23y mag SIL 10SH '584-£20-SI1L0 96 Lt
do| 3} eydsy '44Rg Satjug
Ajuney 11004w]
HOR0L 31y 3 W RS0 o)
869 "3y w0l
([0 Gil
BA ‘Y9 AINGS ‘WIS "ol o % COGH'SBT-L10-6LL0 .m
CRUREE'ZPTS € NI HESHOD QMUTMDINIS  CHbMY 'S LS Al Wodd DY GOSH'Z87~410-0L50 {66 91 _u
[94G d|quoq 'puj| § 42I[14R}G ERIT 'apRip
djuneg ¥ass3
Un UMY Pe9 "2l -0l
06"L8¥'29is £ "03 "HISHOY MIGE W 'L Guui LY el ey 079 TOSH 'Bpd-820-0F30 1% 5
dof ySydsy § aseg iy
dpenuy 30)§0i69
Hh 'HDRORING L0Z "9 '3 W G0 i)
EL 07670018 £ "INT U 3403 'S MOI¥GMW  dubmy 402 839 '3 (I TYD Swely 8¢9 TOSK ' L4T-970-9450 8 b1
5114 IdAL Hdon
i i ‘N
04 "IN 401 J041H03 NOT £ 31 YIBKMH 1J3rD¥e¢  "530 400

Besl T 1S9y 03n1303Y Sald



*POTIIRD UOTIOK ‘' JUSUISTIISAPEAI SZTJOUJINE PUE UOTidalal
JI0J @a0qe DPatST] SPTQ JO u0T12alax asoxdde pue ‘gasurluy Fo21yD Jdo Jauorsstwuo) L£anda(

943 49 S10BIJUOD JO UOTINOIXI IZTIOYINE PU®B SIDIrOHd WALSAS AMVANODHS 2UY3 l1oJ pIwme JOF

aa0g® Po1ST] SpIq =241 2aoxdde paeog aya 1ey) ‘UOSPIABQ] ‘IN Aq pepuodss ‘sderyduny I L9 paAOH

‘17 Jbydsy 3 4T4{1qV35 fWIRL] fapaig
djen0y autynaey
B *ITINROINA 2UPUIUIRY a3ey5 4o puy it}
05 '80L ' 0¥% £ IND 700 CMISHOD S3HIGY B NI0E 130N 6O '3}y @04} 08t EPG'T00-£O9S-0BL0-91 W1 22

*135 3bruipd g doy 3 eydsy ‘aseg *i6By
AUR07) pUR|aIow}saf
Bt “HINUNIASLOdS 199 314 "] S5 IR SBTD 9l I
aa_mmm_ﬂmﬁm N .uzﬁ_mzumuhzux.A.q_uunum _vm.m¥m.¢=_.m._zpmo.cugghmpmm ﬂamz.mm“-mmofhmmammm-mcm*N“u

g g 1§ jiwydsy ‘aseg uBEy
{junoy wiuwa|dsgeds
bn ‘BISINLTY AR JOALY BE 49 PRI N 30 N CINOTLOCG 0l
05 'BLE'ELEs g "JHL THSITOMI '3 M 103038 169 "$1¥ I S I Z2'T W0y 959 bZ937TQGH’01Z-BA0-9530 H88-00E OZ

g5 aBRuwg 3 1 ey cibey
djuney uosjay

BN *Q500N0) 929 #1141 N CMM9E9°0 il
00'0L6° SIS 9 BH DD CHISHDD HIIIWM 103 929 "33 WP R CIKELLTO CWed3 wR9 £R90'TOGH'1RE-290-#P30 HBE-EEL 6
508 IdA1 40N
10 3 L
L ‘0K H01JUS1KDD }0118207 MY ¥IENN LO3fDMd  "S3C "Ear

BB6F ‘ETT15N90Y (3A1323Y SAIR



B 'ITINSILLOTMEH)

B3URUAINIBY | 1RIDIENY
Pahegsig po3slig

05" LL2' 983 & ‘I 'DINGN  QutRY SLO1LED0T SNOLIRR  CIEH 88-yi-ug wor 8

BOURUALIEY | 1RIpISRY

U 'ITTIASILLOTHGHD Pragsig [asiig

05 °L87'a07¢ 8 "JHE PDINGM  Queng £00130207 sholuepy  Rp BE-1-K3 (] S

Kepang N1 juR[Q 40 VoIl |ddy

b 'GHONRDIY 3311351 64nq5y014apaty

GG HEE'¢8CE £ “di0) JWONNET  Tauhy R LE N LU (I 9£S-88-9-Hd 666 ¥

UREIR||RYSU] ||vipieng

bn ' 3MONYCE Wigsg wavs

TR N TR k! M1 "IAONUOY 40 TiEd G308 QSHRY Su0i3eaeT snaiwg e B8-15-49 leg €

"1'§ ISy 3 BTI( 19835

B X0 14MO4dd §,000 XBRIIRH 3 IH0[49Y]

00 "¥bb'5rEs b 5314130854 ¥ 02 "HISKOD HSUH O&uRY SUOLRRIO] SMUITH N g8-4¢-) G I

1'S Heydsy

bn ‘3IR0HITHD tqun) asip
S 00 YlSHOD G 3 4 Qi SUDiqRANG ShOLIRY SR PEG-88-31-45H Peb |
SL33r0dd SADIMUTIZISEN
s018 IdA1 H30N
F 1 "I
aIa "o 301394 1N03 HOT 9201 )L YIMNR 123084 53 E0f

8861 ‘ETTI5N9NY C3In1323Y 5018



@ ‘SIH9IH 333

"pPRTJIBD UOTIOK

THUI T LE1IRG § Qi) 'YRARpIS Ju Cuday
dyunay ewpaiey

*I22UT8UY FOTYD IO IQUQTSSTUWO)
Aindeq@ syi £q S3I0BIIUOCD JO UOTINOIXS SZTJOUINE puB GLDALOHd SAQINVTIADSIW 2Y) I0J piese JoF
2A0QE PI3IST[ SpIq 8y} sacadde pJeog 2yl 1vyl ‘xsdag -IN Lq popucoas '‘ITYMIISSNR "IN Aq pIAOK

00°'931'56RS S "IN UOD CMASHOD S.0lEd QHbRY L0 P - SUBIRIOY SRaLIR Oy 88-54-905 Lol 03
4343 § 493309 § QUN] Cy|vADpIG jo "uddy
gn "3 1Heq00n A3une) RpLIDY
00"9Lp'SE1IS S M1 FU0) CHISHOD LHONGS  @iuAY S0 B34y - SUDIRAOT SRaYdRg  NEG 83-pu-925 9001 6
3§ aRYING g qUn) (YISAIpIG 4o uday
20 "HOL9HLHSHA fyuna) reyuy
05°2EG'ELO"TS ¥ *4800 "HISNOD 33N 1304 QAURY SUOISIAIPARG p §3.Y-SU0I3Ra0Y SnlaTh B 8e-£y-905 c0el 8
3330 "&f Burnovig
fjundy jssayey
{6engyauiy
HD 'HYIN0JUN 10 K13 10N 1Y) pd paodua) § tday wiayimes
91 °6Z5'bZ8 b "IN "SISETHIJMS LM3HINGd 8GR ARy ¥G) tday BN 'Cey SN[ Jane 67 913 67 B8-4E-48  f0OT 2
said 3441 HH08
£ I 1 L
aiq ‘N S0LIWHLNGD HBLEBI0D gt J3ENIN 123708 530 €O

B8ET TT 1SN3TY 03013038 SAH

~7k-—



GUIDELINES FOR CONSIDERING REQUESTS FOR
RESTRICTING THROUGH TRUCKS ON SECONDARY HIGHWAYS

Section 46.1-171.2 of the Code of Virginia provides:

"The State Highway and Transportation Board (formerly Commission)
in response to a fermal request by a local governing body, after
said body has held public hearings, may, after due notice and a
proper hearing, prohibit aor restrict the use by through traffic of
any part of a secondary highway if a reasonable alternate route is
provided, except in cities and any town which maintains its own
streets, or any county which owns, operates and maintains its own
system of roads and streets, by any truck or truck and trailer or
semitrailer combinaztion, except a pickup or panel truck, as may be
necessary to promote the health, safety and welfare of the
citizens of the Commonwealth. Nothing herein shall affect the
validity of any city charter provision or city ordinance
heretofore adopted,"

To conform to requirements of the Code, the local governing body must hold

@ public hearing and make a formal request of the Department. To insure that
all concerned have an opportunity to provide input concerning the praposed
restriction and alternate route, the following must be adhered to:

(A} The public notices for the hearing must include a description of the
proposed through truck restriction and the alternate route with the
same_termini. A copy of the notices must be provided.

(8) A public hearing must be held by the local governing body and a
transcript of the hearing must be provided with the resolution.

(C) The resolution must describe the proposed through truck restriction

and a description of the alternate, including termini.

-71-



{0} The governing body must include in the resolution that it will use its
good offices for enforcement of the proposed restriction by the
appropriate Tocal law enforcement agency.

Failure to comply with {A}, (B), {€) and (D) will result in the request

being returned.

It is the philosophy of the Commonwealth Transportation Board that al}
vehicles shauld have access to the roads on which they are legally entitled to
travel. Travel by any class of vehicle should be restricted anly upon
demonstration thaf it will promote the health, safety and welfare of the
citizens of the Commonwealth. Following that philosophy, the Virginia
Department of Transportation staff and the Commonwealth Transportation Board
will consider the following criteria in reviewing a requested through truck
restriction.

(1} Reasonable alternate routing 1is provided. To be considered
"reasonable", the alternate route{s) must be engineered to a standard
sufficient for truck travel. The effect on the alternate routing will
be evaluated for traffic and safety related impacts. If an alternate
contains a Secondary route that must be upgraded, funds must be
provided from the county secondary construction funds. The termini of
the proposed restriction must be identical to the alternate routing
and effectively equivalent to allow a time and distance comparison to
be conducted between the two routings. Also, the alternate routing
must not c¢reate an undue hardship for trucks in reaching their
destination.

{2} The .road requested for restriction is functionally classified as local

or collector.

- Tm-



{3} The character and/or frequency of ‘the truck traffic on the route
proposed for restriction is not compatible with the affected area.
Evaluation will include safety and other traffic engineering related
issues, and will take into account the volumes of truck traffic in

relation to the remaining traffic as indicated by the following table:

Total Traffic Volume Ranges Total Truck Volume Ranges
4000+ 200
2000-4000 100-200
1000-2000 5¢-100
400-1000 20-50
250-400 13-20
50-250 3-13

{4} The engineering of the roadway and/or the accident history of the
route proposed for restriction indicate that it is not suitable for
truck traffic.

(5) Within 150' of the existing or proposed roadway center line there must
be at lTeast 12 dwellings per 1000 feet of roadway.

Failure to satisfy at least three {3) of the five (5) criteria will

normally result in the rejection of the requested restriction.

The Commonwealth Transportation Boarq..from time to time as appropriate

and when deemed necessary, may modify andfor revise any provisions or criteria

contained in these guidelines.

=-Tn-—



9/15,/88

WHEREAS , the routes in gquestion traverse
predominately residential neighborhecods; and

WHEREAS, a restriction on the proposed routes
would not present any undue hardship; and

WHEREAS, a proper notice was given by posting
signs and publishing notices advising the public of
the proposed restriction and reguesting written
comments; and

WHEREAS, careful consideration has been given to
the recommendations received, the available alternate
routes and the past practice of the Department;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that Route 1604
(Fairhaven Avenue) between Route 1 (Richmend Highway)
and Route 241 (North Kings Highway}, Route 1603
(Rixey Drive) and Route 1601 (Fort Drive) between
Route 1604 (Fairhaven Avenue} and Route 241 (North
Kings Highway) be restricted to through truck traffic
in accordance with Section 46.1-171.2 of the Code of
Virginia.

Motion carrcied.

Moved by Mr. Quicke, seconded by Mr. Beyer, that

WHEREAS, by resolution dated May 17, 1984, this
Board (formerly Commission) designated a 1list of
gualifying highways for the operation of larger
trucks under the STAA of 1982; and

WHEREAS, this same resolution provided that from
time to time as appropriate and with due notice, this
Board may modify any of the stated provisions and
may. as well, add or delete designated and gualifying
highways.



9/15/88

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the
following route is designated as a Qualifying Highway
for operation of larger trucks under the STAA:

County or City Route From To

Washington Co. & 11 Route I-B81 1.52 Mi. N.

Town of Abingdon (Exit 9) Route 75
(Washington (Town of
Co.) Abkingdeon)

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Quicke, seconded by Mr. Beyer, that

WHEREAS, by resolution dated May 17, 1984, this
Board (formerly Commission) designated a 1list of
qualifying highways for the operation of larger
trucks under the S5TaAA cof 1982; and

WHEREAS, this same resolution provided that from
time to time as appropriate and with due notice, this
Board may modify any of the stated provisions and
may, as well, add or delete designated and qualifying
highways.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE 1IT RESOLVED, that the
following route can safely accommodate the larger
vehiclegs and is necessary to provide reasonable
access as praovided by law and is, therefore,
designated as an Access Highway in addition to the
one-half mile of Access from the Qualifying Highways:

County or City Route From To
Washington Co. & 11 Route 140 Route I-81
City of Bristel (Washington Exit 3
Co.) (City of
Bristol)

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Quicke, seconded by Mr. Beyer, that



9,15/88

WHEREAS, by resolution dated May 17, 1984, this
Board (formerly Commission) designated a list of
qualifying highways for the operation of larger
trucks under the STAA of 1982; and

WHEREAS, this same resclution provided that from
time to time as appropriate and with due notice, this
Board may modify any of the stated provisions and
may, as well, add or delete designated and gualifying
highways;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the
following route is designated as a Qualifying Highway
for operation of larger trucks under the STAA:

County or City Route From To
City of Bristol 381 Route I-381 Tennessee
State Line

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Quicke, seconded by Mr. Beyer, that

WHEREAS, by resolution dated May 17, 1984, this
Beard {(formerly Commission) designated a list of
qualifying highways for the operation of larger
trucks under the STAA of 1982; and

WHEREAS, this same resclution provided that from
time to time as appropriate and with due notice, this
Board may modify any of the stated provisions and
may, as well, add or delete designated and gualifying
highways;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the
following route is designated as a Qualifying Higqhway
for operation of larger trucks under the STAA:

County or City Route From To

City of Bristoel 11 Route 381 Route 421
(Tennessee
State Line)
Motion carried.

=10-



9/15/88

Moved by Mr. Quicke, seconded by Mr. Beyer, that

WHEREAS, by resolution dated May 17, 19B4, this
Board (formerly Commission) designated a list of
qualifying highways for the operation of larger
trucke under the STAA of 1982: and

WHEREAS, this same resolution provided that from
time to time as appropriate and with due notice, this
Board may modify any of the stated provisions and
may, as well, add or delete designated and qualifying
highways;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the
following route is designated as a Qualifying Highway
for operation of larger trucks under the STAA:

County or City Route From To
City of Bristol 421 Route I-81 Route 11
(Exit 1) West Int.

{Tennessee
State Line)

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Quicke, seconded by Mr. Beyer, that

WHEREAS, by resolution dated May 17, 1984, this
Board (formerly <Commission) designated a list of
qualifying highways for the operation of larger
trucks under the STAA of 1982; and

WHEREAS, this same resoluticen provided that from
time teo time as appropriate and with due notice, this
Beoard may modify any of the stated provisions and
may, as well, add or delete designated and qualifying
highways;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the
following route can safely accommodate the larger
vehicles and is necessary to provide reasonable
access as provided by law and is, therefore,
designated as an Access Highway in addition to the
one-half mile of Access from the Qualifying Highways:

11—



9/15/88

County or City Route From To
Washington Co. 1717 Route 11 2.35 Mi. W,
Route 11

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Quicke, seconded by Mr. Beyer, that

WHEREAS, by resolution dated May 17, 1984, this
Board {(formerly Commission) designated a 1list of
qualifying highways for the operation of larger
trucks under the STAA of 1982; and

WHEREAS, this same resolution provided that from
time to time as appropriate and with due notice, this
Board may modify any of the stated provisions and
may, as well, add or delete designated and qualifying
highways;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLVED, that the
following route can safely accommodate the larger
vehicles and is necessary to provide reasonable
access as provided by law and is, therefore,
designated as an Access Highway in addition to the
one-half mile of Access from the Qualifying Highways:

County or City  Route From To

Washington Co. 1728 Route 1717 0.41 Mi. N.
(E. Int.) Route 1717

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Quicke, seconded by Mr. Beyer, that

WHEREAS, by resclution dated May 17, 1984, this
Board (formerly Commission) designated a list of
gqualifying highways for the operation of larger
trucks under the STAA of 1982; and

—12-



9/15/88

WHEREAS, this same resclution provided that from
time to time as appropriate and with due notice, this
Bopard may modify any of the stated provisions and
may, as well, add or delete designated and gualifying
highways;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IS RESOLVED, that the
following route can safely accommodate the larger
vehicles and 1is necessary to provide reasonable
access as provided by 1law and 1is, thecefore,
designated as an Access Highway in additlon to the
one-half mile of Access from the Qualifying Highways:

County or City Route From To

Washington Co. 1728 Route 1717 0.04 Mi. N.
(West Route 1717
Int.}

Motion carried.

Moved my Mr. Quicke, seconded by Mr. Beyer, that

WHEREAS, by resolution dated May 17, 1984, this
Roard (formerly Commission) designated a 1list of
gualifying highways £for the operation of larger
trucks under the STAA of 1982; and

WHEREAS, this same resolution provided that from
time to time as appropriate and with due notice, this
Board may modify any of the stated provisions and
may, as well, add or delete designated and gualifying
highways;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the
following route is designed as a Qualifying Highway
for operation of larger trucks under the STAA:

County or City Route From To
Prince Edward & 15 Route 460 S. Route 360 N.
Charlotte Co. Int. Int.

(Prince {Charlotte

Edward Co.} Co.)

Motion carried.

-13-



9/15/88

Moved by Mr. Quicke, seconded by Mr. Beyer, that

WHEREAS, by resolution dated May 17, 1984, this
Board {formerly Commission) designated a list of
gualifying highways for the operation of larger
trucks under the STAA of 1982; and

WHEREAS, this same resolution provided that from
time to time as appropriate and with due notice, this
Board may modify any of the stated provisions and
may, as well, add or delete designated and gualifying
highways.

NOW, THEREFCRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the
following route can safely accommodate the larger
vehicles and is necessary to provide reasonable
access as provided by law and is, therefore,
designated as an Access Highway in addition to the
one-half mile of Access from the Qualifying Highways:

County or City  Route From To
Charlotte Co. 15 Bus. Route 15 Route 40 N.
Town of (Charlotte Int.
Keysville Co.) {Town of

Keysville)

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Quicke, seconded by Mr. Beyer, that

WHEREAS, by resolution dated May 17, 19B4, this
Board {formerly Commission) designated a list of
qualifying highways for the operation of larger
trucks under the STAA of 1982; and

WHEREAS, this same resolution provided that from
time to time as appropriate and with due notice, this
Board may modify any of the stated provisions and
may, as well, add or delete designated and gualifying
highways;

NOwW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the

following route is designated as a Qualifying Highway
for operation of larger trucks under the STAA:

-14-



9/15/88

County or City Route From To

Charlotte Co. 40 Route 15 Bus. 0.10 Mi. W.
{Town of West Int. Route 15
Keysville) Bus. W. Int.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Quicke, seconded by Mr. Beyer, that

WHEREAS, by resolution dated May 17, 1984, this
Board (formerly Commission) designated a 1list of
qualifying highways for the operation of larger
trucks under the STAA of 1982; and

WHEREAS, this same resclution provided that from
time to time as appropriate and with due notice, this
Board may modify any of the stated provisions and
may, as well, add or delete designated and qualifying
highways;

NOW, THEREFQORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the
following route can safely accommodate the larger
vehicles and is necessary to provide reasonable
access as provided by law and is, therefore,
designated as an Access Highway in addition to the
one-half mile of Access from the Qualifying Highways:

County or City Route From To
Brunswick Co. 58 Bus. Route 58 E. Route 46 N.
Town of Int. Int.
Lawrenceville (Brunswick (Town of
Co.) Lawrence-
ville)

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Quicke, seconded by Mr. Beyer, that

WHEREAS, Dby resolution dated May 17, 1984, this
Board (formerly Commission) designated a 1list of
gualifying highways for the operation of larger
trucks under the STAA of 1982; and

—15—



9,15/88

WHEREAS, this same resolution provided that from
time to time as appropriate and with due notice, this
Board may modify any of the stated provisions and
may, as well, add or delete designated and gualifying
highways;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLVED, that the
following route is designated as a Qualifying Highway
for operation of larger trucks under the STAA:

County or City  Route From To
Brunswick Co. & 46 Route 58 Bus. Route I-B8S
Town of N. Int. (Brunswick
Lawrenceville (Town of Co.}
Lawrenceville)

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Quicke, seconded by Mr. Beyer, that

WHEREAS, by resolution dated May 17, 1984, this
Board ({formerly Commission) designated a list of
qgqualifying highways for the operation of larger
trucks under the STAA of 1982; and

WHEREAS, this same resolution provided that from
time to time as appropriate and with due notice, this
Board may modify any of the stated provisions and
may, as well, add or delete designated and qualifying
highways;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLVED, + that the
following route can safely accommodate the larger
vehicles and is necessary to provide reasonable
access as provided by law and is, therefore,
designated as an Access Highway in addition to the
one-half mile of Access from the Qualifying Highways:

County or City Route From To

Brunswick Co. & 46 Route I-85 Route 40

Nottoway Co. (Brunswick (Nottoway
Co.} Co.)

Motion carried.

=16—



9/15,/88

Moved by Mr. Quicke, seconded by Mr. Beyer, that

WHEREAS, by resclution dated May 17, 1984, this
Board (formerly Commission) désignated a 1list of
qualifying highways for the operation of larger
trucks under the STAA of 1982; and

WHEREAS, this same resolution provided that from
time to time as appropriate and with due notice, this
Board may modify any of the stated provisions and
may, as well, add or delete designated and qualifying
highways;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the
following route can safely accommodate the larger
vehicles and is necessary to preovide reasonable
access as provided by law -and 1is, therefore,
designated as an Access Highway in addition to the
one-half mile of Access from the Qualifying Highways:

County or City Route From To

Brunswick Co. & 46 Route I-85 Route 40

Nottoway Co. {Brunswick (Nocttoway
Co.) Co.}

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Quicke, seconded by Mr, Beyer, that

WHEREAS, by resolution dated May 17, 1984, this
Board (formerly Commission) deésignated a list of
gqualifying highways for the éperation of larger
trucks under the BTAA of 19B2; and

WHEREAS, this same resolution provided that from
time to time as appropriate and with due notice, this
Board may modify any of the stated provisions and
may, as well, add or delete designated and gualifying
highways; '

NOwW, THEREFQRE, BE 1IT RESOLVED, that the

following route is designated as a Qualifying Highway
for operation of larger trucks uhder the STAA:

-17=



9/15,88

County or City  Route From To
Nottoway Co. & 40 Route 46 Route 4&0 Bus.
Town of Blackstone (Nottoway West Int.
Co.) {Town of
Blackstone)

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Quicke, seconded by Mr, Beyer, that

WHEREAS, by rescolution dated May 17, 1984, this
Board (formerly Commission) designated a 1list of
qualifying highways for the operation of larger
trucks under the STAA of 1982; and

WHEREAS, this same resolution provided that from
time to time as appropriate and with due notice, this
Beard may modify any of the stated provisions and
may, as well, add or delete designated and gualifying
highways;

NOQW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the
following route can safely accommodate the larger
vehicles and is necessary to provide reasonable
access as provided by law and is, therefore,
designated as an Access Highway in addition to the
one-half mile of Access from the Qualifying Highways:

County or City Route From To
Nottoway Co. & 460 Bus, Route 40 Route 460
Town of W. Int. W. Int,
Blackstone {Town of (Nottoway
Blackstone) Courthouse)
(Nottoway
Co.)

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Quicke, seconded by Mr. Beyer, that

-18—



9/15/88

WHEREAS, by resolution dated May 17, 1984, this
Board {formerly Commission) designated a 1list of
qualifying highways for the operation of larger
trucks under the STAAR of 1982; and

WHEREAS, this same resolution provided that from
time to time as appropriate and with due notice, this
Board may modify any of the stated provisions and
may, as well, add or delete designated and qualifying
highways;

NOW, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the
following route is designated as a Qualifying Highway
for operation of larger trucks under the 5TAA:

County or City Route From To

City of Chesapeake 17 North Carolina Route 104
State Line

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Quicke, seconded by Mr, Beyer, that

WHEREAS, by resolution dated May 17, 1984, this
Board (formerly Commission) designated a list af
qualifying highways for the operation of larger
trucks under the STAA of 1982; and

WHEREAS, this same resclution provided that from
time to time as appropriate and with due notice, this
Board may modify any of the stated provisions and
may, as well, add or delete designated and qualifying
highways;

NCW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the
following route is designated as a Qualifying Highway
for operation of larger trucks under the STAA:

County or City Route From To

City of Chesapeake 104 Route 17 Route I-6G4

Motion carried.

-19-



9/15/88

Moved by Mr. Quicke, seconded by Mr. Beyer, that

WHEREAS, by resolution dated May 17, 1984, this
Board (formerly Commission) designated a 1list of
qualifying highways for the operation of larger
trucks under the STAA of 1982; and

WHEREAS, this same resolution provided that from
time to time as appropriate and with due notice, this
Board may modify any of the stated provisions and
may, as well, add or delete degsignated and gualifying
highways;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the
following route can safely accommodate the larger
vehicles and is necessary to provide reasonable
access as provided by law and is, therefore,
designated as an Access Highway in addition to the
one-half mile of Access from the Qualifying Highways:

County or City Route From To
Halifax Co. 654 Route 501 D.44 Mi. West
Route 501

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr., Quicke, seconded by Mr. Beyer, that

WHEREAS, by resolution dated May 17, 1984, this
Board (formerly Commission) designated a 1list of
gualifying highways for the operation of larger
trucks under the STAA of 1982; and

WEEREAS, this same resclution provided that from
time to time as appropriate and with due notice, this
Board may modify any of the stated provisions and
may, as well, add or delete designated and qualifying
highways;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE 1IT RESOQLVED, that the

following route is designated as a Qualifying Highway
for operation of larger trucks under the STAA:

—20-



9/15,88

County or City Route From To
Shenandoah & 211 Route I-81 Route 42
Rockingham Cos. { Shenandoah (Rockingham
County) County)
{Town of (Town of Timber-

New Market) wville)

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Quicke, seconded by Mr. Beyer, that

WHEREAS, by resclution dated May 17, 1984, this
Board (formerly Commission) designated a 1list of
qualifying highways for the operation of larger
trucks under the STAA of 1982; and

WHEREAS, this same resolution provided that from
time to time as appropriate and with due notice, this
Board may modify any of the stated provisions and
may, as well, add or delete designated and qualifying
highways;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE 1IT RESOLVED, that the
following route is designated as a Qualifying Highway
for coperation of larger trucks under the STAA:

County or City Route From To

Rockingham Co. 42 Route 211 Route T-B0O
{Town of Timberville)

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Quicke, seconded by Mr., Beyer, that

WHEREAS, by resolution dated May 17, 1984, this
Board (formerly Commission) designated a list of
qualifying highways for the operation of larger
trucks under the STAA of 1982; and

-21—



9/15/88

WHEREAS, this same resolution provided that from
time to time as appropriate and with due notice, this
Board may modify any of the stated provisions and
may, as well, add or delete designated and gualifying
highways;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the
folliowing route can safely accommodate the larger
vehicles and is necessary to provide reasoconable
access as provided by law and is, therefore,
designated as an Access Highway in addition to the
pne-half mile of Access from the Qualifying Highways:

County or City Route From To
Rockingham Co. T-800 Route 42 0.40 Mi. West
(Town of Route 42

Timberville)

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Quicke, seconded by Mr. Beyer, that

WHEREAS, by resolution dated May 17, 1984, this
Board (formerly Cocmmission) designated a 1list of
qualifying highways for the operation of larger
trucks under the STAA of 1982; and

WHEREAS, this same resolution provided that from
time to time as appropriate and with due notice, this
Board may meodify any of the stated provisions and
may, as well, add or delete designated and qualifying
highways; '

NOW, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the
folilowing route is designated as a Qualifying Highway
for operation of larger trucks under the STAA:

County or City Route From To

City of Colonial 144 Route I=-95 Route 36

Heights & (City of (Prince George

Prince George Co, Colonial County)
Heightsg)

Motion carried.

22—



9/15/88

Moved by Mr. Quicke, seconded by Mr. Beyer, that

WHEREAS, by resclution dated May 17, 1984, this
Board (formerly Commission) designated a 1list of
qualifying highways for the operation of larger
trucks under the STAA of 19B2; and

WHEREAS, this same resolution proevided that from
time to time as appropriate and with due notice, this
Board may modify any of the stated provisions and
may, as well, add or delete designated and qualifying
highways;

NOwW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the
following route can safely accommodate the larger
vehicles and 1is necessary to provide reasonable
access as provided by law and is, therefore,
designated as an Access Highway in addition to the
one-half mile of Access from the Qualifying Highways:

County or City Route From To

Hanover 782 Route 656 Route 1313

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Quicke, seconded by Mr. Beyer, that

WHEREAS, by resclution dated May 17, 1984, this
Board (formerly Commission}) designated a 1list of
qualifying highways for the operation of larger
trucks under the STAA of 1982; and

WHEREAS, this same resolution provided that from
time to time as appropriate and with due notice, this
Beard may modify any of the stated provisiens and
may, as well, add or delete designated and gualifying
highways;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the
fellowing route can safely accommodate the larger
vehicles and is necessary to provide reasonable
access as provided by law and is, therefore,
designated as an Access Highway in addition to the
one-half mile of Access from the Qualifying Highways:

-23-



9/15/88

County or City Route From To
Hanover 1311 Route 782 0.07 Mi. E. of
Route 1312

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Quicke, seconded by Mr. Beyer, that

WHEREAS, by reseclution dated May 17, 1984, this
Beard (formerly Commission) designated a list of
gualifying highways for the operation of larger
trucks under the STaAA of 1982; and

WHEREAS, this same resclution provided that from
time to time as appropriate and with due notice, this
Board may modify any of the stated provisions and
may, as well, add or delete desiqnated and gualifying
highways;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the
following route can safely accommodate the larger
vehicles and is necessary to provide reasonable
access ag provided by law and is, therefore,
designated as an Access Highway in additicon to the
one-half mile of Access from the Qualifying Highways:

County or City Route From To
Hanover Co. 1312 Route 1311 0.09 Mi. 5. of
Route 1311

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr., Quicke, seconded by Mr. Beyer, that

WHEREAS, by resclution dated May 17, 1984, this
Bpard (formerly Commission) designated a list of
qualifying highways for the operation of larger
trucks under the STAAR of 1982; and

WHEREAS, this same resoclution provided that from
time te time as appropriate and with due notice, this
Board may modify any of the stated provisions and
may, as well, add or delete designated and gualifying
highways;

—24-



9/15/88

NOwW, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the
following route can safely accommodate the larger
vehicles and is necessary to provide reasonable
access as provided by law and is, therefore,
designated as an Access Highway in addition to the
one-half mile of Access from the'Qualifying Highways:

County or City Route From To
Hanover Co. 1313 Route 782 0.18 Mi. West of
Route 782

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Quicke, seconded by Mr. Beyer, that

WHEREAS, by resolution dated May 17, .1984, this
Board (formerly Commission) designated a 1list of
qualifying highways for the operation of larger
trucks under the STAA of 1982; and

WHEREAS, this same resolution provided that from
time to time as appropriate and with due notice, this
Board may modify any of the stated provisions and
may, as well, add or delete designated and qualifying
highways;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLVED, that the
folowing route can safely accommodate the larger
vehicles and 1is necessary to provide reasonable
access as provided by law and is, therefore,
designated as an Access Highway in addition to the
ong-half mile of Access from the Qualifying Highways:

County or City Route From To
Hanover Co, 1263 0.13 Mi, E. of Route 813
Route 1261

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Humphreys, seconded by Dr. Thomas,
that

-25-



9/15/88

WHEREAS, the Virginia Manufactured Housing
Association reguested on July 8, 1987 that Sections
5.080 and 5.090(c) of the Hauling Permit Manual be
amended to increase the overall permitted length of a
mobile/manufactured home and tow truck from 85 feet
to 95 feet; and

WHEREAS, as a result of the industry reqguest, a
study was conducted by the Highway Research Council
entitled "Movement of 95-ft. Mobile Housing Units in
virginia," which was published in July 1988; and

WHEREAS, the findings of this study revealed
that all states surrounding Virginia allow 95-foot
mobile/manufactured house units and tow trucks with
exception of West Virginia; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 9-6. 14:7.1 of the
Code of virginia (1950), as amended, the Commonwealth
Transportation Board must conduct informational
proceedings to allow interested persons an
opportunity to submit data, views and arguments,
orally and in writing, germane to the proposed
amendment to its Hauling Permit Manual, dated
January 1, 19B6;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the
Commonwealth Transportation Board hereby authorizes
the Commissioner’s designated subordinate to conduct
the reqguired informational proceedings and to file a
report as to findings, conclusions and/or
reconmendations resulting from the described public
hearing at the earliest date possible.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Musselwhite, seconded by Mr. Beyer,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with its needs and
schedules for implementing its program objectives,
the Department has determined that in order to
perform the necessary activities to meet those
chjectives for providing construction inspection
services on project:

-26-



9/15/88

Fairfax County Parkway
From: Int. of Stringfellow/Thompson Road
To: Int. of Route 50
RO00-029-249,C-507

located in WNeorthern Virginia District, Fairfax
county, it is necessary to supplement the District
Construction staff.

WHEREAS, in accordance with Department Policy
and State Procurement procedures a firm proposal has
been received from Frank Coleman & Associates, for
said services; and

WHEREAS, careful review and consideration has
been made of the scope of work and services required
and just compensation has been established for these
services and are set forth in the Memorandum of
Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE 1T RESOLVED, that the Beard
authorize the execution of the Agreement with the
firm of Frank Coleman & Associates, which establishes
a compensation of $427,627.00 for services and
expenses, plus a net fee of $44,467.00 making the
maximum total compensation not to exceed $472,094,00.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Musselwhite, seconded by Mr. Beyer,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with its - needs and
schedules for implementing its program objectives,
the Department has determined that in order to
perform the necessary activities te meet those
objectives for providing construction inspection
services on Project:

Fairfax County Parkway
From: 0.1 Mi. North of West Ox Road
To: Int. of Franklin Farm Road
R0O00-029-249-C-504

located in MNorthern Virginia District, Fairfax

County, it is necessary to supplement the District
Construction staff.

-27—



9/15,/88

WHEREAS, in accordance with Department Policy
and §State Procurement procedures a firm proposal has
been received from Bechtel {ivil, Inc., for said
services; and

WHEREAS, careful review and consideration has
been made of the scope of work and services required
and just compensation has been established for these
services and are set forth in the Memorandum of
Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Beard
authorize the execution of the Agreement with the
firm of Bechtel <¢Civil, Inc., which establishes a
compensation of $335,253.00 for services and
expenses, plus a net fee of $29,900.00 making the
maximum total compensation not to exceed $365,153.00.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Musselwhite, seconded by Mr. Beyer,
that

WHEREAS, the Department currently has a
Memorandum of Agreement with the firm of Bengtson,
DeBell, Elkin and Titus, and it has been determined
that a change in the scope of services is necessary
to provide engineering services for right of way and
construction plans to include, additional alternative
studies at the LaSalle Avenue Interchange, completion
of base plan preparation, additional citizen
involvement, the redesign and extension east of King
Street and the addition of & connection between
Mercury Boulevard and Dolittle Street.

Route 258 (Mercury Boulevard)
From: Armistead Avenue
To: King Street

WHEREAS, after careful review of the additicnal
services trequired, a firm proposal has been received
and just compensation for these additional services
has been established and are outlined in this
Supplemental Agreement No. 1.

-28-



9/15/88

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board
authorized the execution of this Supplemental
Agreement and it shall become a part of the original
agreement which currently has a maximum compensation
of $346,580.00,

This Supplemental Agreement No. 1 is in the
amount of $150,375.57 for servictes and expenses plus
a net fee of 5%18,760.86 making the total for this
supplement 3169,136.43, The total maximum
compensation of the agreement including this and all
prior supplements is now $515,716.43.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr, Musselwhite, seconded by Mr. Beyer,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with its needs and
schedules for implementing its program objectives,
the Department has determined that in order to
perform the necessary activities to meet those
objectives for survey, preliminary design, and the
preparation of complete right of way and construction
plans on project: '

Conduit Road
Project U000-106-104,PE-101
To: Temple Avenue
From: Ellerslie Avenue
Ellerslie Avenue
Project U000-106-105,PE-101
To: Conduit Road
From: Boulevard

located in the c¢ity of Colonial Heights, it is
necessary to supplements its Location and Design
staff.

WHEREAS, in accordance with Department Policy
and State Procurement procedures a firm proposal has
been received from Miller-Stephenson & Associates,
F.C.; and

—29-



9/15/88

WHEREAS, careful review and consideration has
been made of the scope of work and services required
and Jjust compensation has been established for these
services and are set forth in the Memorandum of
Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board
authorize the execution of the Agreement with the
firm of Miller-Stephenson & Associates, P.C. which
establishes a compensation of 5316,454.84 for
services and expenses plus a net fee of $33,290.29
making the maximum total compensation not to exceed
$349,745.13.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Musselwhite, seconded by Mr. Beyer,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with its needs and
schedules for implementing its program objectives,
the Department has determined that in order to meet
those objectives it is necessary to supplement its
Location and Design, Structure and BRBridge, and
Traffic Engineering Divisions®' staff for location
studies, additional survey, right of way, structure,
and roadway construction plans, including all traffic
control device plans, for the location and design of
a new bridge over the Appomattox River on Route 1
including the approaches in the Cities of Petershurg
and Colonial Heights.

(Project 0001-123-105,PE-101,B-606)
(Project 0001-106-107,PE-101)
From: Wythe Street inm the City of Petersburg
To: Lafayette Avenue in the City of
Colonial Heights

WHEREAS, in accordance with Department Policy
and State Procurement procedures, a firm propesal has
been received from Hayes, Seay, Mattern and Mattern,
Inc., for said services; and

—30-



9/15/88

WHEREAS, careful review and consideration has
been made of the scope of work and services required,
and just compensation has been established for these
services and set forth in the Memorandum of
Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board
authorize the execution of the Agreement with the
firm of Hayes, Seay, Mattern and Mattern, Inec., which
establishes a compensation of $1,395,860 for services
and expenses, plus a net fee of $103,915, making the
maximum total compensation not to exceed $1,499,775.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Musselwhite, seconded by Mr. Beyer,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with its needs and
gchedules for implementing its program objectives,
the Department has determined that in order to
perform the necessary activities to meet those
objectives for providing construction inspection
services in Northern Virginia District an Inspection
Services Consultant Contract is necessary to
supplement the District Construction staff,

WHEREAS, 1in accordance with Department Policy
and State Procurement procedures a firm proposal has
been received from Resource Applications, Inc., for
said services; and

WHEREAS, careful review and consideration has
been made of the scope of work and services required
and just compensation has been established for these
services and are set forth in the Memorandunm of
Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board
authorize the execution of the Agreement with the
firm of Resource Applications, Inc., which
establishes a maximum total compensation not to
exceed $600,000.00.

Motion carried.

-31-



9/15/88

Moved by Mr. Bacon, seconded by Mr. Malbon, that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the statutes of the
Commonwealth of Virginia and policies o©of the
Commonwealth Transportation Board, a Location and
Design Public Hearing was held in the Marshall High
5cheool Auditorium on June 30, 1988, at 7:00 p.m., for
the purpose of considering the propesed location and
major design features of Route 29 (Lee Highway) from
0.05 mile west of the intersection of Graham Road to
0.16 mile east of the intersection of Route 495, in
Fairfax County, State Project 0029-029-110,C-501; and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance, and
all those present were given a full oppertunity to
express their opinions and recommendations for or
against the proposed project as presented, and their
statements being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the economic, social, and environmental
effects of the proposed project have been examined
and given proper consideration, and this evidence,
along with all other, has been carefully reviewed:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the
location and major design features of this project
be approved in accordance with the plan as proposed
and presented at the said Location and Design Public
Hearing by the Depatrtment’s Engineers with
modifications to shorten the right turn lane into
Lakeford Drive and provide a right-turn only entrance
to Stuart Drive for eastbound traffic on Lee Highway.

Motion carried.

Action on approval/disapproval of the location
and major design features of Project
0267-029-101,PE~100, Route 267 (Dulles Toll Road),
Fairfax and Loudoun Counties, from Route 7 {Leesburg
Pike) to Route 28 (Sully Road) was deferred until the
October meeting.

Moved by Dr. Thomas, seconded by Mr. Beyer, that

-32-



9/15/88

WHEREAS, in accordance with the statutes of the
Commonwealth of Virginia and policies of the
Commonwealth Transportation Board, a Location and
Design Public Hearing was held in the Surry County
Government Center on June 30, 1988, at 7:00 p.m., for
the purpose of considering the proposed location and
major design features of Route 620 from the
intersection of Route 626 to the intersection of
Route il in Surry County, State Froject
0620-090-P49,M-501; and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance, and
all those present were given a full opportunity to
express their opinions and recommendations for or
against the proposed project as presented, and their
statements being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the econonic, social, and environmental
effects of the proposed project have been examined
and given proper consideration, and this evidence,
along with all other, has been carefully reviewed;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the
location and major design features of this project be
approved in accordance with the plan as proposed and
presented at the said Location and Design Public
Hearing by the Department’'s Engineers, but modified
to reduce the proposed pavement width from 20 to 18
feet to comply with current design standards.

Motion carried; Mr. Kelly abstaining. Mr. Kelly
stated the reason for his abstention being the fact
that he owns property in the area and is not certain
if the property will be affected by this project.

Moved by Mr. Malbon, seconded by Mr. Bacon, that
WHEREAS, in connection with Route 44, State
Highway Project 0044-134-101,RW-201, the Commonwealth

acquired certain lands for the Norfolk-Virginia Beach
Toll Road from various landowners; and

-33-~



9/15/88

WHEREAS, the City of Virginia Beach has
requested that the land comprising the median lying
between the eastbound and westbound lanes of Route 44
and west of Parks Avenue be conveyed to the City for
the development of a Visitor Information Center; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation
Commigsioner has certified in writing that the lands
containing approximately 6.73 acres and lying between
the eastbound and westbound lanes of Route 44 and
extending in a westerly direction approximately
1,660 feet f£from the east right of way line of Parks
Avenue are deemed by him no longer necessary for the
uses of the State Highway System.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that in
accordance with the provisions of Section 33.1-149
of the Code of WVirginia (1950), as amended, the
conveyance of the lands, so certified, is hereby
approved and the Commonwealth Transportation
Commissioner is authorized to execute in the name of
the commonwealth a deed without warranty conveying
same for no consideration, subject to a reversionary
clause should the Visitor Information Center be
discontinued, subject to such other restrictions as
may be deemed requisite.

Motion carried.

®oved by Mr. Malbon, seconded by Mr. Bacon, that

WEEREAS, 1in connection with Route 58, State
Highway Project 1717-02, the Commonwealth acquired
certain lands from John B. Taylor and Ruth M. Taylor
by deed dated February 1, 1956, recorded in Deed Book
104, Page 470; and from C. Elmer Russell, Executor of
the Will of J. Walter Russell, deceased, et al, by
deed dated March 9, 1958, recorded in Deed Book 110,
Page 263. These deeds are recorded in the Office of
the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Carroll County; and

WHEREAS, a portion of the right of way, so
acquired, is no longer needed; and

—-34-



9/15,/88

WHEREAS, in order to more fully develop the
adjacent lands, the adjoining landowner has requested
that the excess right of way be conveyed; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation
Commissioner has certified in writing that the land
containing 9,500 square feet, more or less, and lying
south of and adjacent to the south normal right of
way limits of Route 58, from a point approximately
43 feet opposite approximate Station 119+50 (Route 58
centerline, Project 0058-113-104,RwW-201} to a point
approximately 43 feet oppesite approximate
Station 120+86 { Route 58 centerline, Project
0058-113-104,RW-201) does not constitute a section of
the public road and is deemed by him no 1longer
necessary for the uses of the State Highway System.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that in
accordance with the provisions of Section 33.1-149 of
the Code of Virginia (1950}, as amended, the
conveyance of the said 1land, so certified, is
approved and the Commonwealth Transportation
Commissioner is hereby authorized to execute a deed
without warranty conveying same to the adjoining
landowner of record for a consideration satisfactory
to the State Right of Way Engineer, subject to such
restrictions as may be deemed requisite.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Malbon, seconded by Mr. Bacon, that

WHEREAS, in connection with Route 621, State
Highway Project 0621-099-102,C-501, the Commonwealth
acquired a permanent easement from Heirs at Law of
Frank Shields, deceased by instrument dated
July 20, 1961, case for which has been concluded,
recorded in beed Book 151, Page 419 in the Office of
the Clerk of the Circuit Court of York County; and

WHEREAS, the owner of the underlying fee title
has requested that the permanent easement, SO
acguired, be conveyed in order to more fully develop
the adjacent land; and

-35-



9/15/88

WHEREAS, the owner of the wunderlying fee has
relocated the said easement Yo the east of the
existing easement; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportatiaon
Commissioner has certified in writing that the
easement comprising 0.02 acre, more or less, and
lying north of and adjacent to the north proposed
right of way line of Project 0621-09%-102,C-501, from
a point approximately 28 feet cpposite approximate
Station 9+88 (Route 621 centerline) dees not
constitute a section of the public road and is deemed
by him no longer necessary for the uses of the
Secondary System of Btate Highways.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that in
accordance with the provisions cof Section 33.1-154 of
the Code cof Virginia (1950), as amended, the
Commonwealth Transportation Commissioner is hereby
authorized to execute a deed, without warranty, in
the name of the commonwealth conveying the permanent
easement, so certified, to the owner of the
underlying fee title for a consideration satisfactory
to the State Right of Way Engineer, subject to such
restrictions as may be deemed requicgite.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Malbon, seconded by Mr. Bacon, that

WHEREAS, in connection with Route 627, State
Highway Project 0627-061-127,C-501, the Commenwealth
acquired a permanent easement from Mar-Jac
Development Corporation by deed dated July 2, 1964,
recorded in Deed Book 281, Page 196 in the Office of
the Clerk of the Circuit Court of the City of
Suffeolk; and

WHEREAS, the owner of the underlying fee title
has requested that the permanent easement, s0
acquired, be conveyed in order to more fully develop
the adjacent land; and

WHEREAS, the owner of the wunderlying fee has

relocated the said easement to the north of the
existing easement; and

~36—



9/15/88

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation
Commissioner has certified in writing that the
easement comprising 0.046 acre, more or less, and
lying northwest of and adjacent to the northwest
proposed right of way line of Project
0627-061-127,C-501, from a point approximately
42 feet opposite approximate Station 163+95
(Route 627 office revised centerline) does not
constitute a section of the public reoad and is deemed
by him no longer necessary for the wuses of the
Secondary System of State Highways.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that in
accordance with the provisions of Section 33.1«154 of
the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended, the
Commonwealth Transportation Commissioner is hereby
authorized to execute a deed, without warranty, in
the name of the Commonwealth conveying the permanent
easement, so certified, to the owner of the
underlying fee title for a consideration satisfactory
to the State Right of Way Engineer, subject to such
restrictions as may be deemed requisite.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Malbon, seconded by Mr. Bacon, that

WHEREAS, in connection with Route 642, State
Highway Project 0642-066-122,C-501, the Commenwealth
acquired c¢ertain lands, a portion of which lies
outside the normal right of way. from
Marvin Meade Hinton and Mary T, Hinton by deed dated
May 8, 1972, recorded in Deed Book 158, Page 433 in
the Office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of
Northumberland County; and

WHEREAS, under Project 0642-066-122,C-501,
Route 642 was relocated in a southwesterly direction
and the new location serves the same citizens as the
old location and has been approved by the
Commonwealth Transportation Commissioner; and

WHEREAS, the adjoining landowner has requested
that the Commonwealth convey to him the excess lands,
50 acquired, 1lying between the center of old
Route €642 and the northeast normal right of way
limits of present Route 642; and

-37-



9/15,/88

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation
Commissioner has certified in writing that the land
containing approximately 0.07 acre, more or less, and
lying between the center of o0ld Route 642 and the
northeast normal right of way limits of present
Route 642, from a point approximately 40 feet
opposite approximate Station 21446 (Route 642 office
revised centerline) to a point approximately 35 feet
opposite approximate Station 24435 (Route 642 office
revised centerline) does not constitute a section of
the pubklic rvad and is deemed by him no longer
necessary for the wuses of the Secondary System of
State Highways.

NOW, THEREFOQRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the
conveyance of the said land, 8o certified, 1in
accordance with the provisions of Section 33.1-154 of
the Code of virginia (1950), as amended, is approved
and the Commonwealth Transportation Commissioner is
hereby authorized to execute in the name of the
Commonwealth a deed without warranty conveying same
to the adjoining landowner of record for a
consideration satisfactory te the State Right of Way
Engineer and subject to such restrictions as may be
deemed requisite, pending the abandonment o¢f old
Route 642.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Malbon, seconded by Mr. Baccn, that

WHEREAS, in connection with Route 720, State
Highway Project 0720-007-158,C-501, the Commonwealth
acquired certain lands from Stratford Farms,
Inceorporated by deed dated April 4, 1973, recorded in
Deed Book 611, Page 486 in the Office of the Clerk of
the Circuit Court of Augusta County; and

WHEREAS, under Project 0720-007-158,C-501, a

poertion of Route 720 was relocated in a southern
direction serving the same citizens as before; and

-3B-



9/15,88

WHEREAS, at a meeting of the Beard of
Supervisors of Augusta County held on the 9th day of
October, 1974, a resolution was passed abandoning a
portion of old Route 720, effective
November 21, 1974; and

WHEREAS, in order to more fully develop the
property, the owner of the adjacent land has
requested that the excess right of way, so¢ acquired,
be conveyed to him; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation
Commissioner has certified in writing that the right
of way comprising approximately 0.89 acre, more or
less, 1land and lying south of and adjacent to the
south normal right of way limits of Route 720, from a
peint approximately 35 feet opposite approximate
Station 146400 (Route 720 field revised centerline)
to a point approximately 45 feet opposite approximate
Station 150+00 (Route 720 field revised centerline)
does not constitute a section of the public road and
is deemed by him no longer necessary for the uses of
the Secondary System of State Highways.

NOW, THEREFQORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the
conveyance of the said parcel of land, so certified,
in accordance with the provisions of Section 33.1-154
of the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended, 1is
approved and the Commonwealth Transportation
Commissioner is hereby authorized to execute in the
namg of the Commonwealth a deed, without warranty,
conveying same to the adjoining landowner of record
for a consideration satisfactory to the State Right
of Way Engineer, subject to such restrictions as may
be deemed requisite.

Motion carried,.

Moved by Mr., Kelly, seconded by Dr. Thomas, that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221.1:1 of the Code of
Virginia declares it to be in the public interest
that access railrocad tracks and facilities be
constructed to certain industrial and commercial
sites; and

-39-—



9,/15,88

WHEREAS, the Frederick County Board of
Supervisors has, by resolution, requested 560,300 in
Industrial Access Railrcad Track Funds to serve the
Butler Manufacturing Company; and

WHEREAS, it appears that this request falls
within the intent of Section 33.1-221.1:1 and is in
accordance with the provisions of the Commonwealth
Transportation Board’s pelicy on the use of
Industrial Access Railroad Track Funds.

NOW, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESQLVED, that the Beocard
hereby approves that $60,300 of the Industrial Access
Railroad Track funds be provided to construct new
track to serve the Butler Manufacturing Company,
located in Frederick County, contingent upon:

1. All necessary right of way and
utility adjustments being preovided
at no cost to the Commonwealth;

2. All costs above 3%60,300, which 1is
allocated herein as the industrial
rail access grant, being borne by
Butler Manufacturing Company;

3. Execution of an agreement acceptable
to the Department.,

Motion carried.

Following a presentation by Mr., B, R, Kolakowski,
Budget Officer, motion was made by Mr, Malbon,
seconded by Mr. Bacon, that the attached ({40a}
Preliminary 1989 Budget for the Norfolk-virginia
Beach Toll Road be approved. Motion carried.

Mr. oQuicke, Chairman of the Internal Audit
Committee, presented a report on the Internal Audit
and Budget and Finance Committees’ Joint meeting of
August 17, 1988. On motion of: Mr. Quicke, seconded
by Mr. Musselwhite, the Board adopted the report, as
follows:

—40-



GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

Staff Salaries

Social Security, Retirement, Group
ard Health Care Insurance and
Horkmen's Compengation

10% of Tunnels & Toll Fagilities
Adminietrative Sudget

QPERATIONS EXPENSES

QOperations Salaries

Social Security, Retirement, Group

and Homlth Care Insurance and
Workmen's Compensation

Federal Armored Express (Pickup

of Daily Collactions including countlng
money from automatics)

Profeseional Services
(Consulting Engineers & Auditors)

Rental of Automatic Toll Machinea
and Gates

Lights, Heat, Power, Water, Sewsr

Maintenance of Administrstion Building
arnd Tolt Plaza

ED and Pool Car Rental
Communications

Uniforms

Marnisl Toll Equipment Parts
Parts & Supplies (VDOT Stock)
Tokens

Commuter Ticket Printing
Miscellaneous: Copier, Office

Supplias, Forms, Fleg Replacement,
Raplace Adding Hachine, etc.

CONTINGENCIES
QROIHARY MAINTENANCE

GRAND TOTAL

NORFOLK-VIRGINIA BEACH TOLL ROAD

1989 PRELIMINARY BUDGET

1989
RECLESTED
BUDGET

$130,000
949,000
214,000

108,514
35,000

190,610

37,000

29,500
20,000
4,200
10,700
8,800
4,700
12,000

18,000
$1,642,026
88,000
854,055

12-Sep-83

1988
APPROVED AMOUNT OF PERCENT

BUOGET INCR./F{DECR.) INCR./(DECR.)
$76,000 4,000 7.9%
23,000 $1,000 4.3%
22,500 $1,500 6.7%
$121,500 $8,500 7.0%
904,000 45,000 5.0%
204,000 $10,000 4.9%
74,000 £34,514 4b.6%
35,000 $0 0.0%
173,000 $17,610 10.2%
46,000 (%$9,000) -19.6%
24,000 $5,500 22.9%
20,000 50 0.0%
4,200 0 0.0%
7,000 $3,700 52.9%
8,000 £800 10,0%
4,300 €400 9.3%
12,000 30 0.0%

19,000 ($19,000) »
17,000 51,000 5.9%
' $1,551,500 $90,524 5.8X
84,000 $4,000 4.8%
&34, 000 5218,055 34.3%
$2,393,000 $321,079 13.4%

82,714,079

*Commuter tickets are purchased avery twe years.

-40a-



¢/15/88

"The Commonwealth Transportation
Board’'s Internal Audit and Budget and
Finance Committees met jointly on
August 17, 1988, with the Auditor of
Public Accounts, Mr. Walter Kucharski,
and his sgtaff, and members of the
Department’s Fiscal, Administrative
Services and Internal Audit Divisions.
The purpose of the meeting was for the
committee members to receive a
presentation by Mr. EKucharski of his
audit report for the year ended
June 30, 1987.

The Committee expressed their
concern over the number of findings in
the report as well as the timeliness of
the report and the Department’s response
to the report.

Mr. Kucharski stated he was
satisfied the Department is capable of
fulfilling its fiduciary
responsibilities, but that the

Department’s accounting system, while an
adequate cost accounting system, has
limitations as & financial accounting
system. He also noted the Department is
currently implementing a new Financial
Management System.”

Mr. Pethtel appointed Mr. Robert W. Smalley as
Secretary to the Board.

The meeting was adjourned at 11:15 a.m.

-41-



9/15/88

The next meeting will be held at the Natural
Bridge Hotel, Natural- Bridge, Virginia, on
October 26, 19B88.

Approved:

/éwxﬂ id et/

Fhai rmag

Attested:




